AMENDMENT No. 2 TO AGREEMENT A-13117

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13117 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2016 to
June 30, 2019 (Agreement A-13117); and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2017, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.1 to increase the maximum County obligation, remove the Nurse Practitioner specialty, and
incorporate privacy regulations in the scope of services; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $1,800,000 for FY's
2017-19, for a maximum County obligation of $3,750,000.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $3,750,000.”

2. AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

3. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-13117 shall remain in full force and
effect. '

4, A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

LocumTenens.cotm
Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19 Page 1




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 1 to Agreement

A-13117 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated:

Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health

Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

Kewin Tl EvP

Printed Name and 'Title

Dated: {1} ! 2 lf'(

by a5

Dated:
(Signature of $écretary, Asst. Secretary, CFQ,
Treasurer or Agst. Treasurer)*

Apppeffed orm: -b J UQ/AS B. /e/l'!/( e, CFO

Staey<E=Sutta, Deputy County Counsel
Ehns Sﬁ-.‘thRv

Printed Natne and Title

Dated: | ! "‘\l\\%

Approved as to Prgvisipns.

YL
Gary Giboney, Aﬁcﬁto\r'fCﬁl{n'oller’s Office

Dated: \ /\(BJ\ </

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specificd officers. If CONTRACTOR is 3 partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signatare of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. i CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall st forth the name of the business, if any, and

shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.

Dated: //‘ / / 3// /7

Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9,

m
S Ll aaaaae—— ]

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19




Amendment No. 2 to EXHIBIT A-2 -- Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to the ordering Bureau of Health Department (i.e. Behavioral Health or Clinic
Services).

2. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
- Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

3. COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

4. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it, If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

5. Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

IL MAXIMUM LIABILITY

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19 Page 3




Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $3,750,000 for services authorized pursuant

to this Exhibit.

FY 2015-16 services to be paid through this contract.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019 $3,750,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $3,750,000

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19

Page 4




¢ a8eq BI-L10T Ad T ON WWpUUIY
LI SUALR [ IUn20q

*AINNOD 01 $321A13S apiaoxd 01 825820 209, (JUstiaoe] § THATRULISJ) JUSUIISISSeay

WEMACEd 19132 10 X INNOD 01 pamuasaud siYHIIAQ¥ Yons Jole SIUouI (81) Usaiz1e UM ATNII00 JO STRI[UE We 10 ATNN0D
Jo sokofdus Justenniad ¢ §5UI005 FHAAQTL JONS JT ATNNOD Jiv PAIETEIe uoleziedo AUe 10 41 NNOD 0 pajuasard YA 0dd
Jo JoumF SRl oY} 10}  UqRRE Jo suotsivoxd jnamded uo pajeotpur se 991 yowaisseay e YOLIVILNGD Led 01 sa018e A TNNOD

"L [nel} BUEIPIO00 pue IIUUenE L[ B A1 A [N[10) 0] pouwsnal 150D1A12G SAIRN)STUITPY

are suwo) pajedwos smsua 03 dn-mof[g] snonuinroo pwe satued PUIY) O] SULIOY BOTIBIGIIMA S, ENNOD SUPIRMI0) ‘amsuast] SmATIA
‘Supuaiages “Aotjod 2otRmST So1RId[EUL BRI JO 0UBUAINIENE (SOQIAI0S SUIMOT[O] U1, “0J PIIIII] 10U ST JNq “SSPI]I PUE AJITIGE[TRAR
1B 10 JoEjuOY Juaifed Jaipis YSRong) $201ATS SIAATEP VHTAOWY 20 A8 JEpUS[ED Yors 10] S|qesijdde st 23] 351A108 aAlfenSTwpe Y7,

*sABPI[OT 3531} JO AU WO SINOY  Jaa0 PATIIOLId SINOY [ 10] 96y A[MO}] WHIWSIl/SUmIaAG S5 T8 pasIeyo o fie ALNII0D "S0TATDS :sABDIIOH
Feuotssajoad o sinoy 1 of dn sapnjous gorps ‘wmimazg Aepriop] 24y snid YHAQIAQU 10§ 318y A[Te( 1103 a1 Aed (114 XINIOD “SAepI[OY
2593 J0 300 WO ANJI3RY S, XA INQ:Y 03 Hodat o} paxmbai st 10 joejucs wated e Seq YAMAQUI N ABpLIoT Yaes J0Y YHAIAON 107
e ATRQ [y o) Aed [1ee A TNNOYD “[0-T0 9q 01 pannbal s YIAIAQHJJI "siep 25003 U0 papiomd Af[Erioe are SHIIAISS 100 1O JSI30M
*AJIURTITIOD JAWLE]SSE oTf) U} SUBDT YHMAQHJ I ALNNOD 94 Aq pazmidooar st e Aepiroy Am 1o “Kegy SBUNSIN) “Ae(] SUTAISSYURYT,
‘(] 10qeT] ‘Aey souspsadapn] “Aeq] [PHOWSH ‘Au(T 5,ma4 MmN 10 wmimaxd e se pa3Teys aq [[m awey Ajiey o) Jo Jley-ouo Jo oIy

potiad MOY-H7 ED-MOH $7
E U] J0ejU0a Juated [RI-U0 JO SINOY [[e 10J Pa3Ieqs i o181 umiumaid/su oo poptad oYz 13d padrey) -smowudsse A[uo-[[eo 10 pasn
"[22-00 10e)H00 Wotked 70 SMOY [[ 10§ pogreya sf ajel Aoy Hnmaid/aunpeA]) Eo-U0 YA 278 01 polrad moy-7 4q p3ey) ED-UQ PU29M
‘[B3-U0Q J0BJU0D JuSITed JO SIOY [[2 10§ POBIEYD S 3781 A [HOq WINIIaIG/3WIIoA0) [[Fo-10 YI(IAONA 2Bl o] APSTd padien) TED-U0 MENDRa M,
93 MOY-Qf & IayJE 2183 niweid/sumiiaac Apnoy 31y AJINOH WRIMAL/AWNIsAQ
.Eu J10M JMCY-3 TR S PAuL3p PUB A[Tep PIsiey) 1918y SAISOU] [TV
T m " __‘SNOLLINIZAq:
. " - sasuada Tedul 0 ﬁ:&voﬁ F%b 10] JUowISIAqUIA) 3ERdas .uw_.mowm [fEgs mz@.mmém ,,,, [ NOD Aq pauBisse YaaIA O 100 TOIOVIINOD 18qaN,
D00%ES 00'8¢E 0000018 VAN V/N 00°5ETS 0076228 0000818
VIN VN VN VIN V/N VIN VIN VAN
000'FES 00828 00°000°18  |V/N [V/N 00°0ze$ 00°012S 000291
000°PES 00°8T% 00:000°tS  [00°000°1% {00 00%S 000ZT$ 000128 00°089°1$

D ,_ L107 “0¢ aunf 6y ST0T 1 g




9 o8ed

61-L10T Ad T ONustpuaury
WIOD' SUAUS T WING0T

FIAAOY

30 9akojdua Jateunad & SoW009q YHAIAQE 4oUS §1 ALNNOD HHM Parel[fe uoreziued o Aus 10 AINNOD 03 pamesaid YHAIAOYd
J0 JusumEd1sseal 241 10J Y HYApe Jo suoisisoud wetiked uo paigaipuL Se 03 JUSWUSISSERY B HOLIVILNOD Aed 01 saaide AINNOD

“AINOOD ™ 53d1A1es 3pia0id 0] Sasea0 (

4 39 Jo AINNOD 01 peynasaxd s yaaAQd §ons sype syuou (31) usapy31o umpv ATNNOD JO SFIfIge U 10 AINNOD

aa]

TAWI08] ] JUMEULIZ ) JUSHIUISSETY

o1 swioy payejdwios smsus o7 dn-Mo[[0] SnONUIIUOD pire s31pred P 0} SULIO) UOTESLLIAA S, ATNNOD SupremI1o] ‘amsuadt] Sutijres
| Guowarejar

1182 10 Joeju0d uared 1oy YBNOTH) S2IIATOS SIMTPP YHAIAQY 3 A2p Jepuafed yoea 10} a[qearidde s| 92f 901198 AATIRI]STUIDE SGY,

"SALIBIAUNT (AR} SUIRUIPIO0 PUE IoUNERUI A[oWT] B UL A TNNOD 0} PSLImal

‘Korqod souemsiE 5o1sRId[EUI [P JO SMBUSIUR (§95MAIS U010} SUY ‘@) PAITENT] 10U SE I ‘SSpnoul pee ANHGR{kAL

'SA0INIDG PALIBIISIUIUIDY

“SABpI[OY 2531 JO AUE U0 SIHOY § J0A0 PAtI0Liad Smoy [ Jo] a1ey Aoy whraisid swrasac o) e padeyd 2 [ LINNQD "$90tias rskepryogf
peuotssajoud 70 smoy 4 03.dn SIpnjou] YoM ‘WK1 AepITOK s snid YHAIAOU 10} 9y ATte Ty o Ked fua AINNOD ‘séeplioy
953y O 00 G0 AIEoR] SATNOD 01 Hoder o) parmbar st 3o 108102 Joned Aue seq YFAIAOWA J - AEPI[0Y YoBa X0] YATAQEd 10}
apey ATe [y oy Aed [ ALNNOD Te0-uo 2q 03 paxmbal sTYHIAONG I s4Ep 2som uo papiscid Aj[emoe ofe Sa01A195 10U 10 JOYISTM
“Ayrmuriron Juauudisse oy Ul SupwRl YHAIACH Jt ALNNOD 243 Aq pazfooad st Teq) Aepi[oy Aue Jo ‘feq semst) ‘Aeq Sundsmey),
‘Aey 10qe] “Ke(] souspusdspuy ‘Ae¢] TerJOUISIN ‘Aec] S J8ax maN Jo) wnpwoid v se padieys aq [fiv apxyg ATre(T oY) JO J{BU-0U0 Jo By
‘potrad moy-17 {eD-MoH $T
B 111 J98i009 Juened [[Eo-uo 3o smoy [ Jo] padeyo st oer umiwexd/emiizao pouad mog-47 1ad pedry) -smowadisse A[uo-[fey 103 pasn
*[[2-U0 133009 Jaized JO sIN0Y [[8 10) paBIeyo S| apsl AInol IR/ UnIsA] [ea-uc YH@AAQSEd aney 03 polsd moy-47 Aq pasrey) IBD-UQ puaaam,
"[E9-U0 108JU00 JU91ed JO SIN0Y [ JOf padJeyo Si o1ed Anoy tmnnaid/sumIsmy  [eo-ue WHOIAOW ey 03 ANSm padey) DGO WBIDRoM
“J2aMm MOy~ B 121Je 238 WINU2I0/AWIaA0 AJmoY ;9 A[ANOL] UMIMIALJ/AUILISA)
“Kep J{10M IROY-§ Ue Se PIULIP PUE AJFEp PasIey) “9)ey A0 {TY
R i M _ i ! ‘SNOILINIIAQ
) T asnatixe peaw 1o “FurEpo] ;mwmm..@ ww.uauman&_uh wﬁ&mumm&mmmm,ﬂgm.mmwwgzou £q paudisse YA O 100 YOILOVEINOD JoqaN «
000°7€S 00'87$ 0000018 VN VN 00'LPZS  00°LE78 00'968°1$ Tshedngrl o
VIN VN VIN /N V/N VN VIN [V/IN
000°€$ 00°82$ 0000018 |¥/N V/N 00'1ETS 00°12T$ 00°89.°T$
0D0°FES 00378 00°000°1S  {00°000°TS (0O 00VS 00'1€T8 001228 00°89.L°1$

ANTNY

“pg aunf nay L1071 A




61-L107 Ad T ON IUSWPUIUTY
W10 SUSUA [ W00

ALNOD 01 52214138 ap1Aoad 0] 595832

WAQAQE A J938 30 AINNOD 03 paasaid sLYHAIAQY Yons Foye sqio (§1) uaay3io umpm AINNOD JO JeNje te 10 ATNNOD
70 9afkopdmus usueuiad € SoWoO0aq YAA O U9NS 31 ALNIIOD) M pajel[iye uoneznrdio 41 10 A INNOD 0 pamssad YHMAOYd
Jo mroumFIssesl 41 107 V NqR jo suoisiosd juatuked wo pajeotpur se 23] JuownBisseay 8 YOLIVILNOD Aed 01593182 ATNNOD

152, (JHIWA%L] J TUSUBULID J) JESUESSSeay]

*S91IRISUT)] [ABT) SUTRUIPI00D PUE “ISUUBUT AJ2TIN B Ul A TNN()) 01 patmjal

are sunoy pajejdwoo amsua o3 do-mo[o] snonunuod pue sarred paiy) o] SII0Y UOTESIJLIDA 5, T N0 SUIPJEMIO] ‘SIRsuadt] SuLdiras
‘Burouaioyal ‘Aotjod cowemsul oporIdiEUI [EOIPoUI JO S0URUSUEUI SIIIAIRS SULMO][C] SU) ‘0] PIITLHI] JOU SI N “SoPnjoul pim A11[1qe[ AR
[[e0 10 1921002 aned JSYIs YINoM]] S201AI9S SIANSP WAAIAOYd 24! Lep Ipuaes yors 103 sjqeoldde §; 99] 9914138 SAIRNSITIUPE ST,

1$201A12G ANRIISTUTIIPY

“sRepIOY 9591} JO AU UO SINOY  JeA0 pauolIad SOy {2 JoJ 298y AlMo}] Wniiold/SWTima0 o) 18 pasieyd 2q [ ALNINQ) Se0hIss
Puoissajoid Jo smoy { o) dn sapnjowu; arm ummmald AeproH a1 snid YHAIAQYd 103 916y Al I aup ded [ AINNOD “sAeprjog
2521 JO U0 wo ANTI98] S A TNNOD 01 Moda1 0] paxmbai s1 10 j0e1m00 Jusired A2 ey YFMAQYIH "AepIyoy 4oes 10} YIQIAOU 107
arey A [y @ Led [T XTNOD [1E2-U0 3G 01 parmbad sLYYHMAQAL )] “SAEp 25001 uo pepinosd A[JenIoe 918 53014195 JOL 10 I313oum
“RTMUIIO HINUFISSe Y3 Uf SUWaT YHMAQUL I ALNNQD 2 £q paznideoal s1 yeys Aepijoy Aue 10 *A2(] SeunsLy) ‘Ae(y Swads:ueyy,
‘Ko J0qe'] “fe(] 2ouspuadapy] ‘Ae(] JeLows]y ‘K §.Jeax mop oy wrmaid e se palreyo g jipa oy Ajre(] 9y JO JIBY-U0 JO IRy

1SAEPIIOH

-poriad Mol-47
2 Ul Jopjuoo Juated [Eo-uo Jo smoy [[e 10] paSreys st sjel wmuaid/sumnroac poited Moy-fz Jad pefmey) -smswudisse A[Uo-[Es 10§ pesr)

ED-MmoH $T

"I[@2-00 10eu00 Jualed JO SOy J[e 10] Pagreyo ST ajel ATMOot WniaId/smnioig [Eo-U0 YaaIAQNd 942Y 0F PoLiad Mol-FZ A Postey))

‘[ED-UO PUaaap

“Te3-uo 10e3u09 1ualyed JO SINOY |8 10 pISNeY0 SI jed A1MO0y WNTWHAL/AMIIaAG TE2-U0 YA (IAGH 248y 0} ATl pasgey))

TED-U( TYBTD[O |

“aam MOY- () € I91IR ST MU Id/50IA0 AJmoH

SRy A[INOY WIS /oTIEaA0)

"ARp 10M M- UE 58 PAUL]ap Pue AfTep pagdmen)

a¥eg SATSI[OY] [V

T ; r + T g
; i 1 i

T enads Teaur 10 “Gurdpo] n_?m.m_ 103 EuEum.in._&wua memedas mEuou._ [BUS HOIOVIINOGD A0 DAURISSE WECAOH 50U GOV ILNGD 51N«

. 000°FES 00°8¢$ 00°000°S  |[VIN - VIN 000928 00°6vZ8 00'T66°1S
VN V/N V/N VIN VN VN VIN VN

000°FES$ 00'8¢S 00°000°1§ VN V/N 00°evTs 00°ZETS 00°958°18
000°7ES 00'3¢8 00°000°1§ 00'000° 1% [00°00FS 00°ErTs 00°TETS .co.wmwnﬁm

*SNOILINEEAO




