AMENDMENT No. 2 TO AGREEMENT A-13117

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13117 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to

as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2016 to

June 30, 2019 (Agreement A-13117); and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2017, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.1 to increase the maximum County obligation, remove the Nurse Practitioner specialty, and
incorporate privacy regulations in the scope of services; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $1,800,000 for FY's
2017-19, for a maximum County obligation of $3,750,000.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactof hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $3,750,000.”

2. AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

3. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-13117 shall remain in full force and
effect. '

4. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

Page 1

Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 1 to Agreement

A-13117 on the day and year written below.

%

MONTEREY COUNTY

Lo —

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officef&.
9&20\{‘\’6

Dated: 3/ 5 / (g

Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

\’Z@V'\h T\ EVP

Printed Name and Title

Dated: || !(3 ,l'(

Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health

Dated:

by a3 VL

Appregfed orm:

(Signature of $¢cretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or ASst. Treasurer)*

Dovefas A Klive, cro

Staey=E=~SzEfta, Deputy County Counsel
Blres S&.‘c«-\&s

Printed Nalne and Title

Dated: \ !“\ ‘\\‘75

Approved as to Provisipns:

L
Gary Giboney, Aﬁd‘lt()\r'fCﬂl{troller’s Office

Dated: \ /\(QJ\\ ((

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

Dated: //, / / 3/// 7

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and

shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.

Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

m

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19

Page 2



Amendment No. 2 to EXHIBIT A-2 -- Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to the ordering Bureau of Health Department (i.e. Behavioral Health or Clinic
Services).

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

IL. MAXIMUM LIABILITY

LocumTenens.com

Amendment No.2 FY 2017-19 Page 3




Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $3,750,000 for services authorized pursuant

to this Exhibit.

FY 2015-16 services to be paid through this contract.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019 $3,750,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $3,750,000

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19

Page 4



61-L10C A T ON juswpuswry
W09 SUSUA ] N0

"AINNOD 01 S201AIas 9p1aoid 0] Sasea0 :99] (JUSW9oRJ JUSURTIIS J) JUIUIISISSRIY
YHAAOYd 195E 10 ALNNOD 03 Paruosald st ga@AQYJ Yyons Joge syjuout (1) usagy1a umym AINNOD JO STeI[IIe U 10 X INNOD

J0 9akodwo juoteurad € SoUr093q YHAAOUJ Yo0S J1 ALNNOD M Pajerfijfe uoleziedio Aue 10 A INNOD 01 paussaxd YAMAOEd
Jo Juoungisseal o} 10§  Jqx Jo suoisinoid juawAed wo pageorpul se 99 JuawudIssesy ® YOILIVIINOD Aed 0] sooie ALNNOD

SOLIZIBUL) [2ARI] SUIJRUIPIOOD PUB “ISUURUI A[SWI] & UL A [N(10)) 0} Pouimal 1S90IAIG SAITRNSTUITIPY

3re S0y paje[duwiod 2msud 0} dn-Mo[[oF snonuyod pue sarired pary) 03 SWLO UOIEIILIAA A TNNOD SWPIemI0] amsuaor] SuiAjiias

“Bupouaigyal “Aorjod aouemsuI 9d13oRId[EUI [2ITPIT JO SOURUSIUTEW :SIDIALSS SUMO[[OF S0} POJIUT] JOU ST Jnq ‘sopnjouI pue AJI[Iqe[eae
182 10 3083109 jutted 194313 YN0 SODIAIAS SIAT[IP YAWIAOUJ oY} ABp Jepuo[eo yoes 10§ a]qetjdde St 99] 30IAISS OATIEXSIUIUIPE oY,

SApr{OT] 352y} JO AUE UO SIOY  JAO PIWLI0YIad SINOY [[2 10§ oey A[INOF] WNIWA1d/3WIIIaA0 3] Je pasiero 9q [ AINNQD "S0IATaS
feuorssajoud o smoy y 03 dn sapnjout YOIYM ‘wmpraxq Aeptjo a3 snid YHAAOU 103 9%y A[reqq [y o Ked [[m L INNOD “sKeprjoy
95913 30 3UO WO AI{roeY S ATNNOD 03 10da1 03 paxmba st 10 19eju00 Juored Ae seq YAAAOY JI "A2piioy yoes 10§ MHAAOYJ 10}
ey ATre( 1y ot Aed [[ma A TNNOD “[eo-U0 oq 0} paxmbai SLYHAAOU I "SAep 9sot uo papraoid Ajenioe are S99IAIIS 10U 10 IoYIaTM
‘AJUNUIO9 JUSUNISISSe o) Ul Surewal YIMAOYL I AINNOD 241 4q Pozm30531 S1 ey} ABpr{oY Aue 10 ‘Ke(q seunsiy) ‘Ao SwAISsyueyT,
“Keq 10qe] ‘Ae(q Souspuadapu] ‘Ae(] [eLIOWAN ‘Ae(] S, oo Map 10y wmruraid e se Ppasreyd aq [[m a1y Are(T 9Y3 JO J[BY-9U0 JO eIy

:sKep1joH

‘porrod moy-47 {[leD-MOH T
© U1 198JU00 Judfjed [[e9-UO JO SINOY [[e 10§ pagreyo ST o8l WmIwad/ouwiIon0 ‘potrad moy-7 13d padren)) “sjuoumBisse A[uo-[ed 10J pasn

[Te0-10 1983u09 Juaited Jo smoy [z 103 pI5IeY9 St ojel AJIN0Y WNNAId/5WHIcAQ [89-U0 YAMAO L anet| 07 potted MOY-}7 Aq pIsIey)
[[29-U0 1081009 Judiled J0 sMOY [[e 103 poSreyo SI ajel A]moy Unwaid/sunisAQ [[eo-uo AAAQ U 2Ary 01 ApySTu pasrey)

JED-UQ puyaopy

[ED-UQ YSIDoa
{93 MOY-()y B JoJe 9jel wniwald/amiiieao AJmoy 191y A[INOY WNITAIJ/aUI1I2A()

*Kep )[10M INOY- U S8 pauTjap pue A[rep pagrey)

o1y eATSIOU] [T

SO N I T S T o SNOLLINLIAGQ
“sasuadxa feattt 10 ‘FurSpo] ‘[aae1 10} JUOWSSINGUIIAI o7 redas AAT2001 [[ES YOLIVELNOD Aq pausdisse YA QU 100 JOLOVIINOD ToUIoN »

000°7€S 00878 000001 [V/IN V/N 006€Z$  |00°STTS 00008°1$ ;

V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N

000v€$ 00°8¢Z% 00°000°T$ V/N V/N 00°0TT$ 00012§ 00°089°1$

000°VES$ 00828 00°000°T$  [00000°T$ [00°00%$ 00°07C$ 000128 00°089°1§

LT0T ‘0€ dunp I3 910 T &g



9 a8eq 61-L10T Ad T ON JuUSWpUSUIY
. WI0D*SUSUS T W0

"ALNNOD 01 5391A19s 3p1A0id 0] 358D 199,] (Juowaoe]J JUSUBWLISJ) JUSUIUBISSEIY
YAWAOY 191e 10 AINNOD 01 pajuasaid sLYFATAOYJ Yons 1oye sypuout (g1) usajydio unm X INNOD JO LIe te 10 AINNOD

Jo 29£o1dwe Jueuewizad € s2M099¢ YFAAOY Yons JT ALNNOD Wi paserfie uonezmuedio Aue 10 X INNOD 03 pasussaid YIAAOY
Jo yuomuS1sseal 2y} 10}  NqIyx jo suoisiroxd juswiked uo pajeorpur se 29,] JuounuSissesy e YOLIVILNOD Aed 03 s90188 ATNNOD

*SOLIRIOUT)I [2AR]} SUIRUIPIO0d PUe “ISUUW AJauw] & Ul XINNOD 0} pauInjal 1S90IAIAS QALIRIISTUIPY

aIe sur10j pajo[duoo amsua 03 dn-mo[[oJ snonuuoo pue sayjred pImy 03 SUIIO] UOTIEOIIIIAA S X INNOD SUpIemIo] ‘aImsuaot] SuiAjrion
‘Burouaayel ‘forjod soue.msul 9010vId[RUI [EOIPAUI JO SOUBUSIUIRM :SIOIAIS SUMO[[0F o) 03 PAJITUI] JOU ST Jnq ‘Sapn[oul pue AYJIqe[ieae
[Te2 10 3083000 Jualied IoUIIs YSnOoIy} SA0IAISS SIAAIP YHMAOWJ Y} Aep Jepualeo yoea 10] a[qeotdde ST 9] 991A1aS QAIRIISTUTIIPE AT,

"SABDI]OY 959Y} JO AUB U0 SIOY § 1910 paunio}sad smoy [[e 10J ey Ainoy umruaid/eungiono ot e paSienod oq [[M AINNQD SeOIAIos :skep1[o0H
Jeuorssajoxd yo smoy 4 0} dn sapnjout yorp ‘wnrwald AeprjoH oyt snid YHAIAONU 103 oy AJred [y oy Aed [ AINNOD ‘skepijoy
9591} JO duo uo AJ[19e) S ATINNOD 01 Modai 01 parmbai st 10 Joeu0s wared Aue seq YFWMAON J “A&pI[oy Yyoes 10} YHWMAQU 10}
oy Are( [y 93 Led M ATNNOD T[eo-U0 9q 03 paxmbal STYAAAOYJ T “SAep 950y} U0 papiaoid A[[Enjoe o1e Sa0IAIas 10U 10 IYIaTm
“KUNUIIIOD JUSUIUSISSE S U SuTeWd1 YHAIAOUd J1 ALNNOD 9 Aq pezmuBooar st Jeyy Azprjoy Aue Jo ‘Ke(q sewnstiy) ‘Ae] SumiBsyueyL,
“Ae(q 10qe] ‘Ke( eouspuadapu] ‘Ae( [LIOWSIA ‘Ke(] S 120X MaN 10] umruroid e se padreyo aq [[um o18Y A[B(] 943 JO JRY-oU0 Joarly

‘poriad moy-17 [[BD-MOH ¥

& Ul J0BJU00 Jualjed [[22-U0 JO SMOY [[B 10] Pa3eto si ojer umnuaid/swiieso porrod moy-7 1od padrey) “sjuownidisse A[uo-[eo 10] pasp
“[Te9-10 39e1000 Jualjed Jo sinoy [ 10j pa3Teypd SI 9jel KMoy wnTeid/auiIaAg [[ed-uo YA ABY 03 poliad moy-y7 Aq pasiey) . [[BD-UQ pudaIM
“[Teo-uo 0ejuo00 juaired 30 snoy [[e 10j pagreyo st sjer A[moy wniwaid/suIriAg [eo-Uo JHAOU] ARy 03 A[JYSH pasiey) :[[eD-UQ W3Nojea
y99M INOY-()} B Ia1Je 9.l UmIaid/ouiIeA0 ALNoH :9jey A[MOH WNIWIIJ/SWILIAQ
.b% 3I0M INOY-§ Ue Se pauljop pue bﬁv pasey) 1918y 2AISN[OU] [[Y

|

mzogmmn

000'%€$ 00878 0000075 VN V/N 007728 J00LEEs 00°968°T$
VN VN VN  |[VN VN VN VIN V/N

0007€$ 00828 0000018 [VIN V/N 001€z$  [001TTS 00'89L°1$
000€$ 00°82$ 00°000°T$  [00°000°T$ [00°00¥$ 00'1€2$  |00°12T$ 00°89L°1$

mSN “0g dunp iy Ecu I b:—.




[ 938eg

61-L10C Ad T ON juswpuaury

WO SUSUS ] WN0]

"ALNNOD 01 5901AI9S 9p1ao.d 0] Sasead

MATIAOY 193 10 XINNOD 03 pajuasaid st YHWAQId Yons 1oe sypuou (g1 ) uosiysio urpim XAINNOD JO Stel[Lje W 10 AINNO0D
30 99Ko7dwe jusueuriad € sow00aq YIAIAOE YonSs J1 ALNNOD YIM paterfijje uoieziedio Aue 10 A INNOD 03 paiussaid YAAIAOYd
J0 JuowmS1sseal 9y 10§  NGIYXH Jo suoismoid juswiked uo paesIpul se 99,] Jusumdissesy e YOLOVILNOD Aed 01 s2913e X INN0D

1991 (JUSWIaOR] J JUSUBULIS J) JUSUIUSISSEY

"SOLIRIAUI]] [9ART} SUIBUIPIO0D PUB “ISUURW A[SWIL B Ul A TN()1QD 01 Paumial
9 suL1oy pajejduros amsua 03 dn-mo][0] SnonuyIoo pue sar.ed pIIy) 03 SULI0} UOTEOTJLIAA S X INNOD SUIpIemIo] ‘amsuaol] Sulkjiioa
‘Burousiayal “Aorjod ouemsul 90110 [RUI [EIIPW JO F0UBULIUIBUI :SIIIAIIS SUIMO[[0F Y3 “03 PAJII] J0U SI JNq ‘SIPN[OUI pUB AJI[Iqe]TeAR

[Teo 10 1083009 Jusned J9UI12 YSnoIy) S9OIAISS SIOATIOP YAMAOY Ui A2p Jepuaes yoes Joy sjqedtjdde ST 99] 901A19S SAIIRIISTUIWIPE YT,

:S90IAIAS SA[JRIISTUIPY

"sAep1]0Y 953y} JO AUe UO SIMOY § JaA0 patIoyiad smoy [e 10J 238y AJINOY WNIaId/auITiIeA0 oY) Je pasIeyd o [[M ATNNQD  SeOIIas
Teuossayoid Jo smoy 4 03 dn sopnjout ygorym ‘wmiaid Aepi[oH oy snjd YHAAOY 103 37y AT 1y oy Aed [ ALNNOD ‘sAepiioy
983U} JO 9U0 U0 AII[Ioey S ATNNOD 01 110da1 03 paxmbai si 10 j0eIu09 Juaied Aue sey YFMAQUJ H “AepI[oy yoes 10] YHAAOYJ J0I
oy ATre( 11y oy Aed [ AINNOD ‘I[Bo-u0 2q 03 paimbal sTYAAIAOY JI “sAep 250y} uo papmoxd A[[enjoe 16 Sa1AI9S JOU JO IOYIOUM |
‘Aunuruios JuswuSIsse oY) ul surewal YIAIAOYJ JT ALNNOD 241 £q pezmuSooai si Jey) Aepijoy Aue 10 ‘Ae(] sewsLy) ‘Ae(] Sunidsueyy,
“Ae(] 10qe7] ‘e 9ouspuadopu] ‘Ae(] [eLIOWSIA “Ae( S Jeax maN Joy umiuwroxd e se padreyo aq [[m 918y AJre(] Y} JO JY-UO JO SRIY

:skep1joH

potrad moy-47

€ Ul J0BIU09 Judijed [[e0-UO JO SOy [[e 103 padreyod s ojel umrwald/sunioro -porrad moy-yg 1od padrey) “sjusumSisse A[uo-[[eo 10J pasn)

HICORLY s § 74

“[Te9-uo 30e3u09 Jusijed JO SINOY [[e 10J pa3reyo SI 97el ALmMoy wniwaid/sumIaAQ [[ed-uo YaMAOUd 248 01 poliad moy-47 Aq padmey)

‘[[eD-UQ puayeapy

000°7€$ 00°8¢$ 000001  [V/N V/N 0009¢$ 00°6¥7$ 00'266°1$
VIN V/N VN V/IN V/N VIN VIN VIN

000°V€S 00'8¢$ 0000018 [V/N V/N 00°€YTs 00°7€Ts 00958°1$
000°v<$ 00°8C$ 00°000°1$ 00°000°1$ {00°00¥$ 00°€vTs 007€T$ .oo.omwn;

“[Te9-UO 1083u09 Juaied JO SOy [[e 10 pagreyod St 916l ALMOY WNMIeId/WIIaAQ) [[eo-U0 YAIAOUd 2A8Y 01 A[NETU pasey) [eD-UQ WSTI{aa M
oM MoY-( & I9)Je 9jel wniurald/auniieao Aoy 197y A[INOY WMt J/AUWIIIAQ

"Aep JI0M JNOY-§ Ue Se PaulJap pue AJep padrey) 1978y 2AISD[IU] [V

| : ! ] ; *SNOILINIAAd

Fuispo] a_o>§w 0¥ JuStnasmquirsl aferedss nwzoouu TeUs MOIOVIINOD N&mvwmwmmmm MAMAOY 10U YOIV UINOD oUHaN «




