AMENDMENT No. 2 TO AGREEMENT A-13117

This Amendment No. 2 to Agreement A-13117 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor™).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2016 to
June 30, 2019 (Agreement A-13117); and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2017, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.1 to increase the maximum County obligation, remove the Nurse Practitioner specialty, and
incorporate privacy regulations in the scope of services; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $1,800,000 for FYs
2017-19, for a maximum County obligation of $3,750,000.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $3,750,000.”

2. AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

3. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-13117 shall remain in full force and
effect.

4. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

m
—— e ]

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No, 2 FY 2017-19 Page 1






IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 1 to Agreement
A-13117 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR

3 X x
4 2/ Z__‘ Gl oS By
Mike Derr, Q/m{racts/}’urchasing Officer d"’:}%‘&@;\d" Signature of Chair, President, or
‘%@0&‘\0 Vice-President
3]

Dated: 3/5/‘ sl " I Keniv Uhi H EvV p

Printed Name and Title

Dated: H )FD ,’—I

Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health

b Sl B UL

(Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approyed as to Fdrm. _bo UQ/JLS‘ 56 K/I.V\f ., CFo
% Printed Name and Title .
'/'_“‘—-‘
WGPUW County Counsel Dated: i // 3 // 7

Dated: | \‘{

\\g
Approved a:%::gcwws ions.

Gary Gibone¥, Audjtdr/Controller's Office
Dated: _J \(-)4 \ Ld

Approved as to Liability Provisions.

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.

Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.
Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

LocumTenens.com

Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19 Page 2






Amendment No. 2 to EXHIBIT A-2 -- Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

I. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to the ordering Bureau of Health Department (i.e. Behavioral Health or Clinic
Services).

2. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

(8]

4. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

Ln

II. MAXIMUM LIABILITY

mwm

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19 Page 3






Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $3,750,000 for services authorized pursuant

to this Exhibit.

FY 2015-16 services to be paid through this contract.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019 $3,750,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $3,750,000

M
—_— e R S

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 2 FY 2017-19 Page 4






> QWNQ 61-L10T Ad T ON 1wawipuswy
WO2'SUAUS | Wnd0 |

"ALNNOD 01 8301135 op1aoid 07 sas22d 1221 (JUDWAIR[ ] WUAURILIY J) JUOWUFISSEay

AAAOUJ 2R 10 AINNOD 01 paruasaid st yaaIACd Yons 1a1je syiuowt (g ) usaiydia ungim ALNNOD JO 2mwl[iyje ue 10 A INNOD
Jo 2akordws aueuriad v sawoaq YIAAQUJ U208 JEAINNOD YHs pAiet|igze uoneziuesio Aue 10 A [NF100 01 pawuasaid YA OUd
Jo WwounuGisseal oy 10 v 11quyxs Jo suorsmoid juawded uo PATEIIPUL SB 32,1 JUDWUBISSRAY B YOLIVIULNOD Aed 0} saa13e AINNOD

'SALRIUNL [AET) SUNBUIPIOOI PUE “JoUUR K[9W) € UT A | N[00 01 pauimal ISIJIAIDG JALRSIUIUPY
A sw10j paja(dwod amsua 01 dn-uo1joy snonutjuod pue sarred pay; o) SULIOJ UOTBILIAA S A | NOD SUIpLemIo] amsuast| Surdjrian

‘Burpuaiajai “Aorjod souemsur aonoedpew [earpaw jo UBUAUIEU SIINIDS FUMO]]OF A} “0) PAYIWI] JOU ST INq ‘SIPNIUL P AYI[Iqe] AL
[[E9 10 10mu00 Juatfed 1212 YENOIY) SIS SINITOP YACIAOM 31 A2p puaes Yo 10j afqearjdde st aaf 201198 aaRxSIUIWPE Y]

"$epI[0Y 3$3Y] JO AUE UO SMOY ; J9A0 pauiojiad sinoy [[e 0] 21ey A[INOH WNMuaId;/sWwiiano ag) & pasmeyd aq [[m AINNQD "So91A1as ‘skepijoyg
[euorssajoid o smoy 01 dn sapnaus Yoy ‘umpwaig ArprjoH ay1 snid YAAIAQUJ 10) a1y Ajre 1y a1 &ed [ X INAOD ‘skepijoy
259 JO 2u0 ue AJ[198) S, A INNOD 01 Hoda1 03 panmbai si 10 128300 wuaned Aue seq YHAAOED I “ABpI[oY Y3ea 10} YIMAOYUd 10§
a1y Arreq [y o Ked [ A TNNOD TRA-U0 aq 03 panba1 SLYIAIAQYJJ] “$Aep asoy uo papiod AJ[en)oe oI SIIAIAS 10U 10 I9yIIYM
*AIunNmon JUawmSISSE Ay} U1 surewal AHMAOUL JT ALNNOD 94 Aq pazuBooal st jey) L&eprjoy Auwe 1o *Ae(] SewsLy) “Ae(q SuMISSyuRy|,
“fe(q 1oqe] ‘Ke(] souapuadopu] ‘Ae] ELIOWA ‘Ae(y S./eoX mMoN 10j wniwaud v se padeyo aq [[m aey Aeq 1 JO J[BY-3u0 JO el y

‘poriad moy-47 [BD-MOH 7

B Ul 1983000 Jualted [[22-U0 JO SOy [e 10§ pa3eyo I oje1 wniwaid,/awIon0 ‘porad moy-p7 1d padrey) “swounidisse A[uo-jlea 1oj pasn
[[e2-U0 1583U0 uared Jo SMOoY [[e 10§ pasIeyd SI aJes A[noy WNIW2Id/AWIIAQ ~[[B9-U0 YAAIAOUd ABY 0) poriad Moy-47 &q pagrey) “[BD-UQ) PuayadIpm
"[[9-10 19e1u09 judited Jo smoy [[e 10f padreyd st el & [ 4ROy WNLWAId/AWIIAG [[EI-U0 YA(IAON] aaey 01 A[y3a padey) 1ED-UQ W29, m
{20M INOY-()¢ B 198 20RJ WINIWAIA/AUILIA0 A[INOL] 191ey A[NOH WNIWAIZ/3WIaA0)
"ABp J}I0W INOY-§ UE S& pauLjap pue A[rep padrey) 1IRY dAISO[IU] [T
‘SNOLLINIAAA
sasuadxa eaw 10 ‘SwBpoy ‘[aarr) 10§ JuawIsInquitas ageredas AL [[BYS YO LOVIULNOD Aq paudisse YIAIAO U 1ou UOLOVIINOD TYaN
000°7€S 00°8Z% 00000°1$  |V/N VN 00°¢ETs 00°€TTs 00°008°1$ neding 1u3d8310py 2 Py Kneigoksy
VIN V/IN VIN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN juanedu] JUI0SIOPY B PIYD) A1RIyaLs
000°FES 00°8T¢ 00'000°T$  [ViIN VIN 000Z¢s 000128 00°089°1$ waneding Aneryoks g
000°FES 00'87$ 00:000°1$ 00000 1% |00°00vS 00°02Zs  |0001TS 00°089°1$ wieneduy Aneyaks g

3 ALY awy Ajreq A
33 (Juawade]g AB(I/S2IIATIG wn g 1eD 1eD S ey e K enadg Anedds g suauay
JUAUEWLII ) JUIWUBISsedy | AneLSIUImpY Aepijoy pudjespy | JySunjaom _aE.w._\.;M_V ApMnoy/Ajeq .:h 1 wnao| W0Y'SUILI | N0}
HYIHLO AVAI'TOH TIVD AOVIIA0D SUOISIAOL ] JuduIde g

TR -V LIGIHXA 1 ON INTIWANIIY
LIOT 0€dunp nayy 91z ‘| &np







= mwm& 61-L10T Ad T ON Wu2wpuawy
WOd SUAUA [ WNI0]

ﬁ

"AINNOD 03 $391A195 2p1aosd 0] sasean 229 (JUAUIA0R] ] JUSLRILIA ]) JUSWNEISSEaY

YIAIAOYA 1238 10 ATNNOD 01 pajuasaid s yFAIAQUd Yons 12e symout (g ) usaySio umum A INQOD 1O ARIIJE U 10 ATNNOD
Jo sakopdwa Jusuewiad e saw022q YIAIAQU Yons J1 ALNNOD YIm pajerjife uoneziwedio Aue 10 A JNNOD 01 pajuasaid YIAOH
J0 uswuS1ssea1 A1) 10§ Y QYN o suorsioid juswked uo Pale3IpUI S 99,] JUSWIUSISSey B YOLOVUINOD ABd 01 22188 A TNNOD

"SOLIIDUNT [AE) SUIBUIPIOO0D PUE “IOUURWI AJaWI} & Ut A N0 01 paummal 'S20IAIAG ANIBNSIUTWPY

Al sui0y paja|duod amsua 0} dn-wo[[of snoNUNUOd pue SaTied iy} 03 SULIO) UOTRILIA S A INNOD SuIpemIo] ‘ansuast| Suikjrioa
‘Burouarajar “Ka1jod souensul 2001 EW [OIPA JO 2OUBUAJUIRL :SIIIAISS SUMO[[0] A ‘0) PATWI] J0U ST Inq ‘sapnjaul pue £)1]Iqe|ieAr
(189 10 108109 Juatyed Jayyia YBn oMy} S301MI3S SINIP YFAIAQUJ 243 ABp Jepuafed yors 10] ajqeatjdde st 22} aomias AAIRISIUILUPE 3y,

"skep1joy asay) jo AUk U0 SINOY 4 1an0 paur1ojiad IO [[e 10§ Yy A[MOH Wn]Waid/3WIIAN0 oY) ¢ Pas ey aq [[im ALNNOD "S301Ias :skepijoH
feuotssajoid yo smoy 4 03 dn sapnjour yoryw ‘wniwaig Aeprjop ay snid YAAIAON 10) ey A[req [y 3y Aed [ ATNNOD “skepijoy
253y] J0 U0 U0 A11[19e) S AINNOD 01 Hodal o) pambai st 10 10e3u09 Watied Aue sey YIAIAOQUA JI “Aepijoy yaea 10§ FATIAOYL 10}
ey Ajreq [y ayp Aed [ XINNOD ‘[fea-uo 29 0y parinbar sYIAIAOMJ JI "SABp 250t uo papioxd A[emoe are $9DIA13S 10U 10 IDYJAYM
“fyunwwos Juawudsse ayy ut surwal YFAIAOY 3 ALNNOD 3 Aq pazmSoaar styey) Aepjoy Aue Jo ‘e seunsiy) ‘Aeqq Sun sy
“fe(] ToqeT ‘Ae(] souapuadapu] ‘Ke(q [eLIOWR ‘Ae(] S22k MaN Joj umiwaid e se padieqo 39 [ 9y A[Te(] AU} JO JBY-aU0 JO el

‘pourad moy-47 ‘[[D-InoY 7
B UL 19Rju00 Juafied [[e9-U0 Jo smoy [[e 10§ padreyo st ajes umiwdid/owiiaao powad moy-y7 Jad padrey) sjuowudisse A[uo-[fea 10§ pasn

“[[2-U0 19830 Judked JO SINOY [[E 10§ PAZIeYD ST el A[INOY WNIWAIA/AWIINQ “[[B3-U0 YAUIAOYd VB O} poiiad moy-47 Aq padmey) ([BD-UQ PUSYaapm
“[[B9-U0 10BIU09 Jualyed Jo sINOY [[2 10§ PSRy st alel A[moy WnTwaid/awWiaAg [[29-U0 YAAIAOUd aney 01 APYBIU padrey) ED-UQ WEI 9
“aom moy-(p € 1aye je1 umiwaid/swiniaro Aoy 1918y AJINOH WNIWAL]/AWILINAQ
"ABP Y10M MOY-g UR SE paul}ap pue A[1ep pasey) Ja)ey aAIsnpauy [y
‘SNOILINIAAd
'sasuadxa [eauw 10 ‘FuIBpo] ‘[aren Jo Jawasmquial e edas ar1a3a1 [eYs YOLIVEINGD Aq pausisse YAIAQMd 10U MOLIVILNGD 1IN .
000°4€$ 00878 00000'1$  [V/N V/N 00°LFTS 00°LETS 00968°1$ juaeding) W0SS[OPY 2 PIIYD) AIRIYIAS
V/N V/N VIN VN V/N VIN VIN VIN juanedu] w20sa[opy % 1Y) ANEIRAS ]
000'7€S$ 00'82$ 0000018 [V/N VN 00'1€Z$  |00712T$ 00'89L°1$ waneding Aemoks
000°7€S$ 00878 00°000°1S  [00°000°T$ [00°00%$ 00'1€Z8 00122 00'89L°1$ uanedu) A1eigosd

] — £
3y (Juauddelg Ae(q/s214198 WN W g 1eD 1ed E:o_ﬁ_”w_._ ey u“”w“__ _u_”m_ A1perdadg £aye1yads g suauay
JURUBULII) JUAWUSISSEAY | Anensiuupy | Kepijoy puaaam | ySnopam o spanog/Apeq s W0y W0 STV WNI0|

; JAUIIBAQ 1h4
HIHLO AVAI'TOH TIVD HADVHIAOD SUOISIAQL § Juduiie
FTMEJ [V LIGTHXA 1ON INAWANTIWY

8107 ‘0 dun nayy L0z ‘[ Anf






[ 98eq 61-L10Z Ad T ON juawpuawry

WI0J " SUIUD ] UINJ07]
[ e e e e e T T e e—— ]

"ALNNOD 01 5901195 apinoad 0 S25830 129 (JU2WL] J JUIURLLIS {) JUSUIUTISSEY

YAAIAOUJ Y 10 ATNNOD 01 paruasaid sEYFAIAOY Yons 123 syuow (g 1) uaaiy31d umgim AINNOD JO LI U2 10 X INNOD
3o 93kojdwa Juarewad € saw003q YHAIAOH Yons J1 ALNNOD Y pajeryje uoreziuedio Aue o ATNNOD 01 pawasaxd YIQIAOHd
JOjuswuBissead ay) 10§ ¥ uqIuxg Jo suotsnoid yuswked uo pajeoiput se 23,] Juawudisseay] e YOLIVILNOD Led 01 s92182 A INNOD

"SALIBIDUN [9ART) SUIRUIPIO0D PUR “Iautew K[atul} e ul X [ N[10)) O} pIumal 1S2DIA19G 2ANRASIUIIPY

2Ie su110] paa[dwod amsus 01 dn-wo[j0) SNONUNUOd pue sared paryl 01 SWO) UOIEILISA S, A TNNOD) SUIpemIo) ‘ainsuadl| uik)Lraa
“Burouaigyal *Aarjod souemsul 3on0vId [ [EIIPOW JO IIURUIUMRW (SIS SUMO[[0) 3Y} ‘03 PAJIWIL] JOU ST JNq ‘SOPN[OUT pUB A)[[IqR[EAR
{120 10 10€1U00 uaiied I3 Y3NOR]) 52214128 SIAT2D YAAIAOUJ U1 Aep Tepuaieo yoes 1oy ajqearjdde s1 93] 2210198 AARNSIUIWPE Y],

“SABPI[OY 95311 JO AU UO SINOY  JA0 pauLiojiad smoy [[e 10J J1ey] A[INOF] UmMIWaId/aWIoA0 Ay} 18 paseyd o ([ A [N1OD) SIJIAIDS :sfepijoy
feuolssajoid Jo sanoy 03 dn sapnjout yonym ‘winiwag Aepijof ays snid YFAIAOUJ 10§ 292 AT [0y oy Aed [[m AINNOD “SAeprjoy
sy} JO 3u0 uo ANroey s A INNOD 01 1oedar 01 pannbai st 10 1ae1u00 Jusied e sey YIQAQUd H ABpIjoy yoea 10} YIAIAQH 10}
arey Are(] [y oy Aed ([ ALNNOD “[B2-U0 2q 01 paxinbas SLYFAAQN J1 “SAep asoy) uo paprroad A[[enjor aIe S20IAI3S 10U 1O JAYISYM
*KHUNWWOD JUSWUSISSe Ay Ul SurRWal YJAIAQU JT ALNNOD Y1 £q pazugdoeoad st jey) Aepijoy Aue 10 *Se(] seunsiiy) ‘Kec] Sunidsyuey,
“fe(q 10qeT “Ae(y 2ouapuadapuy Aoy [PLIOWRN “AB(] S feaj MaN 10 umiwaid e se pagreyd oq [[m a1ey AJIe(] Y1 JO J[By-9U0 JO JRI Y

‘portad moy- g ‘[[eD-MOH T

£ Ul 1981U00 Judtied [[89-U0 JO SINOY [[e J0J padreyo st ated wniwaid/swriaao poirad moy-47 tad padrey) swouwmuisse A[uo-jes 10] pasn)
‘[[e2-u0 1223002 Judited JO SN0y [[e 10§ pIBIRYD ST 218 K[MOY WNIWAId/3WILIaAQ) {[E-U0 JYHIAQ U] 24y 0} poiad oy-p7 Aq pagey) ‘[[eD-UQ PUaNa9m
“[{e2-u0 198302 Judned JO SINOY [[e 10] PASIRYD SI e Aoy wniwdkl/awiiang “[[E2-00 gIIAQTd 248y 01 A|IYS iU pasley) 11BD-UQ WBUD@a
29 OY-(p & Ia)e 2jel wniwaldyauniiono A[mog :91ey L[ INOH WNjWaLJ/AWIaA0)
“Aep YI0m INOY-g UB S PIUI}ap pue K[rep pasiey)) :21EY 2AI1SN[IU] [TV
‘SNOILINIJAQ
"sasuadxa [eau 10 “BULFPO] ‘[ARL] 10§ JUIWISMAUWIDT eredas aAL991 [[BYS YOLIVULNOD AQ pausisse YIAAOM 10U YOLDVILNOD JaUHaN 4
000°vES 00828 00000718 |VIN VIN 00092% 00°6¥T8 00'T66°1$ atjeding Ju22$2[0pY 2 Pl ALRIIAS]
VIN V/N VIN V/IN V/N VN V/N /N wanedup U590y P PIND) ANENOAS ]
000°t€S 00'8¢$ 00000718 V/IN V/IN 00°CrTs 0078 00'9¢8°1§ waneding Anenpisg
000°7<S 00°8¢$ 00°000°1§ 00°000° 1S |00°00t$ 00°EPTs 007TETs 00°9¢8°1$ uanedu] A1eIYoLS
0 B 0 e o o G 0 e S A B P Vo o S IO 55 3= 559 3 0 i S 3 s P S s S |

£

33 (quawade|gq Leg/saa1aa9g wniwal g e 1L50) E__u_upﬂmhm ey MHM: __g__._“_o £1je122dg L1jenyads g suauap,
JudurwIag) wawudissedy | anensmmupy | Leprjogy puayaapy | IyBnpjeos B Apnop/Aeq .:< wnao WO SUIUILWNIO
Y4IH1O AVAI'TOH TIVO JOVIIAQD SU0ISIA0L ] Judtuieg
(ML [-V LIGIHXA 1 ON INFWANIINY

6107 ‘0€ dunp nay) g10Z ‘1 Anf






Legistar File Number: A 18-013

FINANCING:

This Agreement is funded by Realignment and Federal Financial Participation (FFP), 69% and 31%,
respectively. The funds for this Agreement are included in the Health Department Behavioral Health
Bureau (HEAO12, Unit 8410) Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-18 approved Budget. Any unused contract
authority will be fully budgeted in the subsequent FYs, through the term of the Agreement.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:
Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:

OEconomic Development:

e Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy

economy.
OAdministration:

*  Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is

recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and transparency.
KHealth & Human Services:

e Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services;
promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in
collaboration with communities.

Olnfrastructure:

*  Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for

County residents and supports economic development results.
OPublic Safety:

o  Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and

communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general.

Prepared by: Pat Bass, Management Analyst, 4538
Approved by: Elsa M. Jimenez, Director of Health, 4743

Attachments:

Amendment No. 2 is on file with Clerk of the Board
Amendment No. 1 is on file with Clerk of the Board
Agreement is on file with Clerk of the Board

Monterey County Page 2 Printed on 1/25/2018



Monte rey County 168 West Alisal Street,

1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901
831.755.5066

Board Report

Legistar File Number: A 18-013 February 06, 2018
Introduced: 1/23/2018 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

Approve and authorize the Contracts Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to
execute a no-extension Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement A-13117 with LocumTenens.com
to increase the FY 2016-17 through FY 2018-19 amount by $1,800,000 to meet the Department’s
needs for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $3,750,000.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Contracts Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to
execute a no-extension Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement A-13117 with LocumTenens.com
to increase the FY 2016-17 through FY 2018-19 amount by $1,800,000 to meet the Department’s
needs for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $3,750,000.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:
Locum Tenens are licensed Physicians and Healthcare Professionals who are Board Certified or

Board Eligible or have equivalent training and experience. LocumTenens.com provides temporary
medical services in accordance with applicable Federal, State, and County laws, rules, regulations,
and policies. LocumTenens.com is an agency that provides physician and psychiatric health care
placement services. The County of Monterey engages Physicians and Healthcare Professionals who
provide Locum Tenens services in areas of critical medical need where sufficient permanent staffing is

not available.

This Amendment No. 2 will assure the continued provision of essential mental health, medication
support, primary care, and specialty care for clients of Monterey County Health Department’s
Behavioral Health Bureau.

This Agreement contains the County’s standard 30-day “no cause” provision (Section 7.01) and a
“good cause” provision effective immediately (Section 7.02).

This work supports the Monterey County Health Department 2011-2015 Strategic Plan initiative: 3)
Ensure access to culturally and linguistically appropriate, customer-friendly, quality health services. It
also supports one of the ten essential public health services, specifically: 8) Assure competent public
and personal health care workforce.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
The County Counsel’s office has reviewed and approved the Amendment as to form and legality; the
Auditor-Controller’s office has reviewed and approved the Amendment as to fiscal provisions.

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 1/25/2018



