AMENDMENT No. 3 TO AGREEMENT A-13117

This Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-13117 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2016 to
June 30, 2019 (Agreement A-13117); and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2017, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.1 to increase the maximum County obligation, remove the Nurse Practitioner specialty, and
incorporate privacy regulations in the scope of services; and

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2018, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.2 to increase the maximum County obligation to $3,750,000; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $1,788,959 for FYs
2017-19, for a maximum County obligation of $5,538,959.

2. Increase the rate for services rendered for FY 18-19. This increase will provide the
Contractor the ability to expand recruitment to a wider pool of candidates for the
County.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $5,538,959.”

2. AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

3. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-13117 shall remain in full force and
effect.

4. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

S S
LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 3 FY 2017-19 Page 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 3 to Agreement
A-13117 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR

hair, President, or
Vice-President

Dated: Ke,,u‘mﬂ \ ” g—l/lp

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Printed Name and Titl

Dated: 3 /3@) /,( |
Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health

e Bl BV

(Sign ture of Sékretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Akst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Form;, DDUJi/ﬂS g /e/:'yze’, CFO

AM %W Printed Ndme and Title

/ Stacy L Saue‘ctaﬂ)epuv County Counsel Dated: 3{/ 30/ / 6’
Dated: (/J {gd 1 s

Approved as toﬂ‘/cal WS

Gary Giboney, Auditof/Controller’s Office

pac: 11§17

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.
Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

W
LocumTenens.com

Amendment No. 3 FY 2017-19 Page 2




Amendment No. 3 to EXHIBIT A-3 -- Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1.

In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to the ordering Bureau of Health Department (i.e. Behavioral Health or Clinic
Services).

If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 3 FY 2017-19 Page 3




II. MAXIMUM LIABILITY
Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $5,538,959 for services authorized pursuant

to this Exhibit.

FY 2015-16 services to be paid through this contract.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019 $5,538,959
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $5,538,959

-
LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 3 FY 2017-19 Page 4



G 9%eq

61-L10T Ad € ON Juswpuaury
WOO"SUIUS [ WNO0 |

"AINNOD 01 S991AI3S ap1A0Id 0] S3sead
YHAAOY Ho1e 10 X INNOD 03 pauasaid st YHAIA QY Yons Ioye syruout (1) Ud9IYSL0 Ul A INNOD JO dIIge te 10 AINNOD

J0 99fojduro Juouewad B sow0d9q YHAAO Y Y90S JI ALNNOD YIM PjeIije uoreziued o Aue 10 X INNOD 03 pajuasaid YIAIAOYd
J0 Juowu3ISSeal 2y} 10} Y NqIYXH JO suolsiaoxd juswAed uo pajeorpur se 99, JuawudIsseay 8 YOLIVIINOD Aed 03 593138 A INNOD

:99,] (Juowaoe[J JUSURULIO]) JUSTUIISSBIY

T sosuada Teau 10 “w&mvo.ﬁ ‘[oARI) 10 JUOWIOSINGUIIAX ojeredas sAT0AI [eyS YOLOVILNOD 4q

*SOLIRISUT [9ARI) SUIJRUIPIOOS PUB “ISUUBTL A[oWI} B UL X TN QD O pauInjal 1SOJIAIAS QATIRX)STUTUIPY
QI S0} pajodwod amsua 03 dn-Mo[[0J Snonuruod pue saned PINY) 03 SULIO} UONBIIJLIAA S A TN SUIPIeMIO] ‘Qmsuaot] SuIAJLIoa
‘Burouaiayes “Aot1jod oouemsuI 9013oRId[EW [EOIPOUI JO SOUBUIUIBM :SIIIAIOS FUIMO[[O] AU} ‘0] PIIWII] JOU SI JNq ‘SIPNJIUL PUe AJI[IqR[IeAR
1129 10 10BI09 Juaned JOUIIS YN0} SIOAIIS SIMATSP YHAIAOU Y} Aep Iepuares yoes JoJ 9[qeorjdde SI 99] 90IAIIS SATIRIISTUIWPR AT,
*SABPIOY 959y} JO AUE UO SINOY 4 JoAO pauriofiad smoy [[e I0] 9jey A[INOH WnTwald/oWiiIoA0 9y} Je padieyo aq [[M ATNNOQD SO9IAISS :sKepIjog
Teuorssajoxd yo smoy 03 dn sapnjout gory ‘umiwald KeprjoH ayi snjd YAAIAOQ Y 10§ ey ATreq [y o Aed [ AINNOO ‘skeprjoy
9591} JO 9U0 WO AR S ATNNOD 03 110dax 03 parmbai sT 10 1981009 Juaried Aue seq YHAIAOUJ JT “ABp1ioy yoes JoJ YHAIAO Y 10F
arey ATre( g a3 Aed [im A LNNOD TR9-U0 9q 03 paambax STYAMAQUL I “SABp 9507} U0 papiaoid AJ[enjoe 9Ie S99TAIIS 10U IO JOYIOyM
“KYUNUIIOO JUSWUFISSE 9y} UF SUIRWDL YHAIAOU J1 ALNNOD S} Aq PIZIB0091 ST Jetf} Aepr[oy Aue 1o ‘Ae(] SeunsLy) ‘Ae(] SuAIZSuey]L,
‘e 10qe] ‘Ae(] souspuadopuy ‘Ae(] [PLIOWIA ‘Ae(] S JeaX MaN Jof wnruaid e se padeyo oq [ a1ey AT 9Y) JO J[ey-9UO JO djeIy
‘poriad moy-jg TleD-MmoH 47
2 U1 1903009 Juapjed [[2o-U0 JO smoy [[B 10J padreyd ST ojes wmrwaid/swmioao poriad moy-1 g Jod podrey) sjuowmudisse ATuo-[[eo I0J pasn)
“[[e9-U0 1981009 Judrjed JO SINOT [[e 10 PISILYD SI el AJMoy wnrumld/awmIAg [eI-uo0 YIAIAQYd 248y 03 porrad moy-7 Aq pagey) [[BD-UQ PUDIIMN
“[[e9-U0 193u09 Judijed JO SIMOY [[B 10J PA3IeYd ST oJel A[INOY WNIAId/SWIINAQ [[e9-U0 JHAIAQ U 4By 01 AJY3 padiey) IeD-UQ W[
99M INOY-()f; € IO} 97l WNIUId/SUIIIoA0 A[INOL] :9)ey AJINOH WL J/SWIIAQ
*Kep JI0M MOY-§ Ue Se PIUTFP pue A[Iep pagreq) 1918y aAISn[OU] [T
‘SNOLLINIHAd

PpauBIsse YIATAOUJ 108 JOLIVIINOD IOPION

000%€$ 00°82$ 00°000T$  [V/N V/N 00°cezs  |00°5TTS 00°008°1$ juoneding JUI2S3[0PY 2 PID ANRIYIAS ]
VIN V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/IN V/N - Juaredu] JU99S9[OPY 2 PID ALerossd
000%€$ 00'8¢$ 00000'TS  |[V/N V/IN 00°07¢$ 00012$ 00089°1$ woneding Aneryosg
000v<$ 00'8T$ 00°000°T$ 00°000°T$ |00°00¥$ 000TT$ 0001T$ 00089°1§ Juaneduy A1jergoAsJ
ELE ,c:.osoo«_m , ?Q,\mou_?.om wn [uaa g 1126} neD EMW..”.M.. : ey , wo“HM.N.:““n ,  fyenadg Axyenyafs g suauay,
JuduEULId ) JudmuBIsseay | aAnensmummpy | - Aeprjoy pusyaap | 1qSipeap twadd Armog/Areq 1SR wnaoy WO SUIUILWNIO]

: . , : : JAWIIAQ ; ; v
HAHLO AVAI'IOH TV ST TOVIIAOD SUOISIAOL J JUIMWARY

CATME] TV LI9IHXA [ ON INTINANTNY

LT0T ‘0€ dunp Iy 9x07 ‘L Af



9 o3eq

61-L10C Ad € 'ON juswpusury
OO SUSUS [ WNO0]

~ sosuadxo [eowr 10 ‘FuiSpo] ‘[AI) 10§ JUSUIASINGUIISI Ajeredas SAI0AI [BYS YOLOVILNOD £q

‘ALNNOD 01 5991195 ap1a0id 07 S95820 199, (Juswade]d JUSURULIOJ) JUSWLIISSBY
HAAON 194 10 AIN00 0} Pajuasaid sTHAIAOUd Yons Jo1e Syuou () u9a3S1a Ui AINNOD JO SWI[Le Ue 10 AINNOD
Jo 9afo7duoe Jusueurad B Sawo99q YHAAOYJ Yons J1 ALNNOD Y pajel[ije uoreziuedio Aue 1o X INNOD 01 pauasaid YHAIAOYd
Jo JuowuSIsseal oy 10J 7 HQIXH Jo suorsiold juowked uo pajesIpur se 99,] JuoWUSIsseay & YOLIVILNOD Aed 03 520182 X INNOD
*SOLIRIOUN)I [2ABT) SUIJBUIPIO0I PUB “ISUUBUL A[WI B UL A TNQD 0 PauIal 1S90IAIOS QATIRI)STUTIIPY
oIk su10] paje[dwos amsus 0} dn-Mo[[0] snonuruoo pue sared pIM) 0} SWIOY UOTEILILIANA S X TNNOD SUIPIeMIO] 9MmSual] SUIAJLIoA
‘Furousreyar ‘Korjod souemsur 2o7)orId[EUL [2OIPAW JO QOURUSIUIEUL :SIOAIIS SUIMOJ[O] SU) ‘03 PIIWII] J0U ST Jnq ‘SIPN[OUL U A[Iqe[IeAR
[Teo 10 j0eu00 Jusred IoYITe YSNoIy) S90IAIRS SIMATSP YAAIAOY U} Aep Jepusfes yoes 1of oiqesrjdde ST 99] 901AI0S JATRXSTUTTIPE ST,
*sAepIOY] 959U} JO AUB UO SINOY § JoAO pauniog1ad smoy [[e JoJ 978y AMOH WnIIod/owWiIaA0 oy Je Pa3IRy9 2q [[M ATLNNOD "SI0KIaS :skep1joH
Jeuorssajoud yo smoy 4 0} dn sepnjoul YoIyM ‘wnrtald A&eprjoH oy snid YAAIAOY 103 a1y A[eqT [F oy Aed [ AINNOD “skeprjoy
9591} JO 90 U0 AJ[1oe] S AINNOD 03 1odax 0 parmbai s1 10 083100 JUajed AU sey YAAIAQYJ JI “AepI[oy yoee 10} YHAIAOUJ 10}
a1y ATed [ 9y Aed [ ATNNOQD Te9-U0 9q 03 parmbar sTYHAIAOY I “SAep 95013 uo papiaoid AJ[enor a1e SIOIAISS JOU 10 ISYISYM
N9 JUSWUSSSe o) Ul Surewal YAAIAOY JT ALNNOD 9 £q pazruBooor st jery Aeprjoy Aue 1o ‘e seustiy) ‘e Suaidsyuey],
‘Ke( 10qe] ‘Ke souspusdepu] ‘Ae(] [eLIOWSIN ‘Ae( S Lok MoN J0J wnrtnoid e se padreyo aq [[im ey Ae( oY} JO JeY-Suo JO ajely
potsed moy-7 [[eD-MoH ¥
U1 1989009 Jua1jed [[e0-U0 JO SMOoy [ 10§ paSreyd ST ojer wmrweid/swriioro porred moy-f¢ Jod paSiey) sjusumSisse A[uo-J[es 10§ pas)
“[1e9-U0 108309 Juatjed Jo SO [[e 10J Pa3Ieyd ST ajet KMoy wWniwaid/ownIaA) [ed-U0 YHAIAOYJ 248y 03 poriad moy-7 4q pagmey) {[D-UQ PUS M\
“[[e9-U0 30€300 Juatjed J0 SIMOY [Je 10§ padIeyo ST ojer AJInoY wnTueld/amrieA)) [[e0-U0 JHAIAO Y ALY 03 A3 pagey) ED-UQ WII[eo
"YoaMm OY-(} & Joe 91eI WNIWId/omr}1eA0 A[MNOF] 1918y A[INOH WNTWA1J/SWIHAAQ
*Aep J1om INOY-§ U Se PauLjop pue AJrep padiey) 1918y QAISI[OU] [V
*SNOILINIAAd

paussse YAAIAOYd 10U YOLIVIINOD JOYIoN s

000€$ 00°82$ 00000°T$ VN V/N 00°LyTS  |00°LETS 00968°T$ Jusneding JU90SI[0PY 2 P ATTIASY
V/IN VIN V/N V/IN V/IN VIN V/IN V/IN juonedu] Jueds9[opy 2 PIYD AemOAsd
000'v€$ 00°8Z$ 00000°T$  [V/N V/N 00'1€T$  |00°TTTS 00'89L°1$ ueneding Anerosq
000°7€$ 00°82$ 00°000°T$  [00°000°T$ [00°00%$ 00'1€TS$ 00'T2TS$ 00'89L°1$ ‘ “Juaneduy A1ergoAsd
3 (Qudwdde[g 1 Aeqysoonaaag | umpmaxg. | D | Lo) @ MMM. ey o“HM.. _o_,_“n. ‘ Kyeroadg Kajergassg susuay,
JouewIa ) JuowuSisseay | oanensmuiwpy | Aeprjogy | puanesm | ySimpeap o - A[noH/Aieq@ R umdoy © WOY'SUAUITWMIO]
YAHIO - S ~AVAI'ToH CTIVO T AOVIIAA0D SUOISIAOL J JUIWALJ

‘T3ed [V LI9IHXA T ON INTNANTNY

8107 ‘0¢ dung nayy L107 ‘1 A[ng



L 98eq

61-L10C Ad € ‘ONIuswpuawry
WOO"SUAUS [ WNO0 ]

"XLNNO)) OF Se01AIas apia0id 0} Sasead

YAAAOU F91e 10 XINNOD 03 pjuasaid st YAAIAQd YOS 1ol Squou (g 1) usojyS1o urgym ATNNOD JO FeI[IJe W 10 ATNNO0D
J0 99kofdurd Jusururiad € ssw099q YHMAOYJ Yons J1 ALNNOD Tm pajer[ijje uorezimesio Aue 10 XINNOD 01 parussaid YIMAOUd
JO JuouuSIsseal oY) 10§  HqIUXH Jo suorsnoid juswked uo pajeoipur se 99, uowudissesy & YJOLIVIINOD Aed 03 $32132 X INNOD

199 (Juourade] J JUSUBULIY J) JUIWUSISSeY

“SOLIBIAUT}I [ART} FUIIEUIPIOO0D PUR “IOUUBW A[9UI) B U ATN(1QD 01 PauwIn)al

JIe suLio] pa3odwiod 2msus 03 dn-07[0J SnonuNRUo? pue saned P} 01 SWLIOY UOHRILINA S ATNNOD SUIpIemIo] amsuadl] Surkjrion
Burouaayo1 ‘Karjod souBIMSUT 901)0RIARU [EIIPAUT JO SOUBUDUTRTI :SIIIAIOS SUIMO][OF AU ‘0 PJIWI] JOU ST Jng “SIPA[IUL Pue AI[IqR[IeAR
1189 10 198109 Juored I9y)Io YSnoI) SIOMAIS SIAAIP YHAIAOYJ Ul Aep Jepuales [oes J0J d[qesrdde ST 99 9914198 JARNSTUIWPE Y],

“S9DIAISS QATRIISTUIWPY

HAHLO : | AVAI'TIOH TIVD : AIOVIIAOD

*SABPITOY 959} JO AUB UO SINOY {7 JAO pauLIoIod SOy [[e J0J 978y AJINOF] WNIta.d/dWIIoA0 Y} Je PISIeyod o [[M ALNNOQD "SIIMIIS :SAepIjOH
Teuorssajoxd §o smoy § 0} din sopnjour YoM “WnfuraLd ApIoH o snd YAWAOUJ 10F oy Ared 11y oy Aed [[} XINNOD ‘S&eprjoy
9591} JO oU0 wo ANTIoey S ATNNOD 03 1odax 03 paxmbai st 10 joeIun09 Jusned Aue seq YHAIAOUd JI “Aep11oy goes 0 YAAAOUJ 10}
ey Aqre( [0y o Aed [Tma TNNOD “TTeo-uo aq 03 pamboi sTYTAIAOYJ I “sAep 250y) U0 papimoid AJfenjoe o1 S9IIAIIS 10U IO IOYIIYM
IrunuIIod JUSWuSISSe oY) Ul suretal YAAIAOUd J1 ALNNOD U1 £4q pazmudo9oa1 st jey) Aepijoy Aue 1o ‘Ae(] seunsLy) ‘e SulAidssueqy,
“Ke(1 10qeT ‘Ae(q souspuadapuy ‘Ae(] [eLIOWSA “Ae( S JeoX MaN JoJ umrwaid e se padreqo aq [[im a1y ATe 9U) JO J[BY-9UO JO eIy
"porrad moy-4Z [ED-MOH $¢
© T J0BJU09 Juoned [[e9-Uo Jo smoy [[e 10 padreyd st aje1 wnrwaid/sumiaao -porrad moy-4g 1od padmey) sjusmugisse AJuo-[eo 10J pas()
“[[e9-uo 3083009 Judrjed Jo SInoy [ 10J pagIeyo ST 9jel [0y Wnweid/suniong Ted-uo JAIAOUd 2Aey 0} porrad moy-{7 £q pagey) ED-UQ PUAIM
*1[e9-uo 19e3u09 Judrjed JO sinoy [[e 10§ PA3Ieyd SI el ALMOY WNIWAId/QWIAQ [[ed-U0 YAAIAO U 2Aey 01 AyS1u pagey) [BD-UQ BT[N
99 INOY-()f B JO)JE 9l wnruad/owriono AJmog 1918y AJINOH WINIIIJ/AWILISAQ
*Kep YI0M IOY-g Ue Se PAULFOp pue A[ep pIsdey) 192y 2AISNOU] [V
. ! “ ! m ‘ ‘SNOILLINIHHA
~ "sosuadxa [eow 10 ‘FuiSpo] ‘JeaeI) 10 JUSWSINQUIILL Sjeredas SAT0AI [RYS YOILDVILNOD A9 paudisse YAWAOYU 10U YOLDVILNOD I9WION «
000°7€$ 00°S€$ 00000T§ |[VIN V/IN 00°0LTS 00°09¢$ 00°080°C$ waneding JUSIOPY 29 PIMD ANBIYOASJ
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N VIN uoreduy JU0SS[0pY % I ANRTYOASJ
0007€$ 00°5€$ 00000T§  |VIN V/N 00°0ST§  |00°0¥T$ 00°026°1$ Juareding AnempAsg
0007€$ 00°5€$ 00°000°1$ 00°000°T$ [00°00S$ 00°0ST$ 000¥C$ 00°0Z6°1$ Juarjeduy AneIgoAsg
: .
: : i £ i
334 (yuowrdde|g Ae(q/SIAIIS um I g ey e E:o.a.ww.. ey o“MM: _u_”Q £enadg Aneygoss g sududy,| -
JUUEBULId ) JudwuFIssedy | sAnensmiwpy | Keprjog puaoops | 1ySmpeamy add Apmog/Areq rsnp wnaoy W0 SUIAUIT WNI 0]
. . : , [WnIdAQ | \%4
SUOISIAO0I J JUdWiA®R

‘] vV LI9IHXA ¥ "ON INHINANTNY

6102 ‘0€ dunf nay) 8107 ..~ Amp



