AMENDMENT No. 3 TO AGREEMENT A-13117

This Amendment No. 3 to Agreement A-13117 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2016 to
June 30, 2019 (Agreement A-13117); and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2017, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.1 to increase the maximum County obligation, remove the Nurse Practitioner specialty, and
incorporate privacy regulations in the scope of services; and

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2018, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.2 to increase the maximum County obligation to $3,750,000; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $1,788,959 for FYs
2017-19, for a maximum County obligation of $5,538,959.

2. Increase the rate for services rendered for FY 18-19. This increase will provide the
Contractor the ability to expand recruitment to a wider pool of candidates for the
County.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $5,538,959.” :

2. AMENDMENT No. 2 EXHIBIT A-2 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

3. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-13117 shall remain in full force and
effect.

4. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

A
LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 3 FY 2017-19 Page 1




i MONTEREY COUNTY j

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 3 to Agreement
A-13117 on the day and year written below.

7~

Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

Dated: é - / ‘7/"/ & K,u‘w:—ri\ \‘ ” £—l/ p

Printed Name and Titl

i Y pated: 3 /3 I

Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health

Dated: 06/05“/20/ g | By: M 57%;.

(Signafure of S€pretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Form; ‘DDUﬁ[/ﬂ-S‘ g /e/l'l/le" CFO

M m Printed Ndme and Title

ﬁtacy L.\Saeﬁaﬂ)epuv County Counsel ' Dated: 3/ 30/ / 5’
4 4

Dated: f 15J ‘§

J

Approved as to&cal mjns
/

Gary Giboney, Ruditof/Controller’s Office

e {1817

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.
Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

W
LocumTenens.com

Amendment No. 3 FY 2017-19 Page 2




Amendment No. 3 to EXHIBIT A-3 -- Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to the ordering Bureau of Health Department (i.e. Behavioral Health or Clinic
Services).

2. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

3. COUNTY shall review and certifty CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

4. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

5. Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses.

- ]

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 3 FY 2017-19 Page 3




II. MAXIMUM LIABILITY

Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $5,538,959 for services authorized pursuant
to this Exhibit.

FY 2015-16 services to be paid through this contract.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019 $5,538,959
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $5,538,959

e ]
LocumTenens.com

Amendment No. 3 FY 2017-19 Page 4




G o3eq

61-LT0Z A € ON JUSWpUSWY
WO SUAU [ WINd0|

“AINNOD OF SI9IAIIS opIA0Id 0} SISED

YAAAOY 15e 10 AINNOD 01 poruasaid ST YHAIAOYJ Yons Iojje syjuour (§1) uoojy3ro urms AINNOD JO SRIUFe Ut 10 XINNOD

J0 29fo1durs Juoueuniad & sawo2aq YHAA QU Yons J1 ALNNOD YHn pajerije uonezmedio Aue 10 X INN0D 01 paruasaid YIAOUd
J0 Juoumu3Issea1 oy 10J  qIXH Jo suorsiaoid juouided uo pojesIpur se 99,1 JuswuSIssesy]  YOILIVILNOD Aed 01 s9913e A INNOD

199, (JUSUIdOR]J JUIURULID ) JUSWIUSISSEAY

"SOLIBIOUT)T [9ARI} SUIJEUIPIO0D PUE “ISUURW A[OUIL} € UL A T N(100) 0} PouImal

oI swoj pajo[duros amsus 03 dn-Mofjoy snonupuod pue santed Iy} 0 SWLIO] UONBIIILIA S A TNNOD SUIPIeMIO] ‘9msusor] SuIAJLioa
‘urouarayar ‘Aorjod souemsur 991151 [RUI [2OIPIU JO SOURTIDURTE :SOIIATOS SUIMO[[OF 3Y} 03 P} JOU ST Inq “SIPNOUL pue AJI[Iqe[IeA.
[Tes 10 3983009 Jusrjed IoYII0 YINOIY) SIOIAISS SIAAI[AP YTAIAOUJ Y} Aep Jepusies yoea 10§ s[qeorjdde st 99] 901AIS SATIRIISTUIWIPE Y],

:S90IAIOS AIRLSTUIWPY

*SABPI[OY 9S3Y) JO AUR U0 SINOY {7 A0 PIULIOLIS SIOY [[B 10J 97ey A[INOH WNIWAId/IUIISA0 9] & PaFIeyd oq [[M ATNNOD SIOIAIaS :SAepIoH
Teuorssajoid yo smoy 4 01 dn sepnjour gomm ‘wmimal AeprjoH ay1 sujd YAMAOUJ 10§ ooy AJreq [1¥ 943 Aed [ XINNOD ‘sAeprjog
959} JO 2U0 o AIIoe] s A INNOD 01 110dai 03 paxmbai st 10 1983009 Jusrjed Aue seq YIAIAOYJ J “AePIioY Yoes 10j YHMAOUd 107
Ay ATre( Ty 93 Aed [ XINNOD “TTe9-10 9q 01 paxmbal sTYHAIAOYJ JI "SAep 950y} w0 papiaoid A[[enioe e SIOIAISS JOU IO ISYISGA
“KUNUIOD JUSWUFISSE Y} UT SULWOL YHATAOYd F ALNNOO 941 Aq paziudooar st jey Aeprjoy Aue 10 ‘e seunsiy) ‘Ae( SwaSsyueqy,
“fe(q 10qe'T ‘Ae(] 2ouopuadapu] ‘Ae(] ELIOWA ‘AB(] S 2K MON 1oy umrwaid e se paSreyo oq [[m ey AT oY JO J[eY-9UO JO eIy

‘poriad moy-jz “[le)-InoH 47
© UI J08JU09 Juatjed [[89-U0 JO SMOY [[e 10J paZIeyd SI ojel umrmwaid/oumniono porad moyg-47 1od padrey) -sjuewudisse A[uo-1[eos 10§ pasp

“[[¢9-10 192ju09J Judtjed JO SINOY [[e 10§ PASIeY?d ST Jel Aoy wnrwaid/ownioa) [ed-uo JIAIAOUd 48] 03 poriad Moy-{¢ AQ pIsey) eD-UQ PUYII M

*[[69-U0 19€7u092 Judtied JO SINOY [[e 10J PAZIRYD ST el ALmoy umimaid/eunioag “[ed-uo YA QU 248y 01 APYS pagen) [[BD-UQ WS

YoM INOyY-(){ & I9JE dJel WNIWAId/SUNIIoA0 A[INOH 197y A[INOH WINITIAIJ/SWIIIAQ

*Aep 10M NOY-§ UL Se PAULJIP PUe A[1ep PO3Iey) 1018y QAISIYOU] [V

. ‘SNOLLINIIAd

T sosuadxs eaw 1o ‘SuiSpor qu\,’mb 10J JUOUIASINGUITOT ojeredas aATe0dI TRYS YOIIVILNOD Aq

PauBIsse YTAAOUJ 100 JOLIVILNOD IOUION 4

000°7€$ 00°8Z$ 000001 |V/N V/N 00°s€T§  |00°5TTS 00°008°1$ usneding JULISS[OPY 29 PIIYD) ARIASJ
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N VIN V/IN Juoniedu] JU90S9[0PY 2 PTIYD ALRIqoAsd
000°7€$ 00°8¢$ 00000T$  [V/N V/IN 00°0cT$  |00°01CS 00089°1$ . woneding AxemoAsg
000°7€$ 00°8¢$ 00°000°T§  [00°000°T$ [00°00¥$ 00°0TT$  |00°01TS 00089°1$ uareduy AneIgoAs

334 (uawmade(g Ke/sdd1AIag ummudag | ey - 11eD E_w_»ﬂwu -y ....“HM-. _o_”n ) KA eadg AneIyafs g suauag,
yuoueurid g) judmmSissedyf | oapenysmimpy | Aeprjog | pusyesm | 3ySiyaop tmiwald Apmog/Apreq supug wnaoy WO SUIUI L WINIO|
) ; : [AURIAQ : 104

dAHLO | AVAI'IOH TV S ADVITAOD SUOISIAO0IJ JUdWAL g

F UM TV LIGIHXA T ON INTNANTNV

LT0T ‘0€ unp nayy 910z ‘L AInf



9 o3eq 61-L10T Ad € "ON Ju_dwpuswy
0D’ SUSUS [ WNO0|
L | ——— ——————— " —— — —— —————— — ——————————————

"ALNNOD 01 S991AI3S op1aoad 01 s9Se90 :99,] (JUSUI9IR [ JUSUBLIoJ) JUSUIUTISSEaY
YAQIAOYJ 1o1e 10 AINNOD 03 paruasaxd sTYHATAQYd Yons 1o} syjuou (81) ueajygio urm AINNOD JO FeI[Ife Ue 10 AINNOD

J0 9okordwe Jusueuizad B sawooaq YHATAOM UonSs J1 AINNOD UM paleI[Lje uonezmesio Aug 10 X INNOD 01 pAussaid YHAIAON
J0 Juawug1sseal oy J0J 7 HqIyxH Jo suorsiold juswked uo pajesipur se 99,] JuowuSIssesy & YOLOVILNOD Aed 0} $80138 X INNOD

*SOTIEIAUT)L [ALT) SUIJEUIPI00) PUE “ISUUBT A[oUWT) € UL AT N(1OD) O} PAUmal 'SOOTAISS OATIRT}SIUIUIPY

oIe suI0] pejerduos amsus o} dn-Mo[oJ snonuruoo pue setred PII) 0} SULIOJ UOLBOTILIAA S X TN0D SUIPIBMIO) 0msusot] SUIAJLIoA
Burouaiajai ‘Korjod souemsur sonoeid[el [EOIPSU JO SOUBUSIUIETI SOITAIS SUMMO[[O] oY) 0} PAJIWII] 10U ST Jnq ‘SOPN[OUL PUe A)I[IGR[IeAR
TTeo 10 30e3u00 juaned Iot3ie YSnor) s991AI0s SIOAT[OP YHAOYJ oY) Aep Jepusie yoes 1oy a]qeotjdde s1 09} 901AI9S ATIRNISIUTIPE o],

*skeprjoy 9saY} JO AUe U0 SINOY { 1940 pawiogiad smoy [[e 10J ojey AJINOH WNIeId/suIrlieA0 ) 18 PaSIeyd oq [[M ATNNOD SSOAISS :sAepIJOH
Jeuolssejoid yo sinoy 0} dn sapnjout Yoty ‘wniwiaid Aepro oy snjd YHATAOU 10§ o1y ATreq [y o3 Aed [ji AINNOD ‘skeprjog
353} J0 3U0 U0 AJI[I0e] S ATNNOD 03 Modax 03 parmbai st 10 10eju00 Jusrjed Aue sey YIAAOUI I “Aepr[oy yoes 10J YIAOU 20}
Sy ATe Ty oy Aed [[m XINNOD ‘[[9-Uo aq 03 paxmbax sTYAAIAQYU JI "SAep 25013 U0 papiaoid A[[enjoe a1e S99IAISS J0U IO ISYIYM
“AyTunuIn 00 JuSIUSISSe At} Ul SuTewal YHATAOU J1 ALNNOD St Aq paziugooar st jey) Aeprjoy Aue 1o ‘Aeq seunstiy) ‘Ao SumiSsyueyy,
‘Re(q 10qeT ‘Ke(q ouspuadapu] ‘Ae(] eLIOWSIA ‘Ke(] S ook MaN J0J umruoid e se paSIeyo aq [ a3ey AIE(T S JO J[BY-SUO0 JO BIY

‘porrad moy-47 ‘[leD-M0H +7

© UL 1983u09 Jusijed [[29-U0 JO SINOY [[e 10] padreyo ST ojel wniuaid/sumiaro ‘poriad moy-47 1od paSeq) sjusunuSisse A[uo-[[eo 10j pasn
“[[B9-U0 J0BJU09 Ju9TIed JO SINOY [[e 10J Pa3reyd SI 9Jel AJmoy wniwaid/ouIioaQ [[eo-Uo YHAIAOU AeY 03 poriad Inoy-+7 Aq pasIeq) {[[BD-UQ PUSYoI M
“[[e9-U0 J0BIU09 JUSLed JO SINOY [[B 10] Pa3Ieyd ST 9jet AJNOoy Wniwald/euiea( "[[eo-U0 YHAIAQUJ Ay 03 A[JySiu padey) [eD-UQ WS M
YoM IOY-() & 19)Je 9jel Wwinrwad/awiiano AJmoy 1912y ATINOH WINTWIAIJ/OWIT})I0AQ)
*Kep YI10M INOY-§ UE Se PSUIOP pue A[ep pasiey) 1978y 9AISNIOU] [Ty
., , . ‘SNOILINIAAA
- -sosuadxa feawr 10 ‘BuIBpo] ‘[eAT) 10] JuSWASINqUIIAI ofeledas 2410021 [[EYS YOLOVIINOD Aq pausisse YIAIAOYd I0U YOLIVIINOD IOUIoN
000%€$ 00°82$ 000007 [V/N V/IN 00°L¥T$  |00°LETS 00968°1$ Juoedng Ju90S9[0pY % PIYD ALBIYOAS]
V/N V/N V/IN VN V/N V/N VN V/IN Juanedu] JU99S90PY 29 PIIYD) ANBIYOASJ
000°7€$ 00'8Z$ 00000T$  [VIN V/N 00'1€T$  |00°TTTS 0089L°1§ | jwaneding Aneryoksq
000°7€$ 00°8¢$ 00°000°T$  [00°000°T$ [00°00%$ 00'1€T$ 00'12T$ 0089L1 | - - uaredup A1IYdAS g

.;ea,m.cnosa.u«_m‘ S ] Aeqysednadag wnjuRIg my | E.H.MM.. fU L) o“HMr _o.«n £y1e103dg A1penyahs g susuay,

JusuvuLIa) yuswrusisseay | sAnvysumpy | Keprjopy | puaeops | Simjaap ¢ T d. - KmopAreq o :— | wmooy W0Y'SUIUIL,WNIO|
) e : o | pugrarg | T L qv

YHHLO AVAITOH | . TIVD e ~ dOvVHIA0D i i SUOISIAOI J JUIWAL J

3TMEJ 1V LIGTHXA 10N INTWANIIY
810T “0¢ dunr nayy LT0T ‘T Af




L 93eq

61-L10C Ad € 'ON judwpuaury
UI00'SUQUS ] W00

“XLNNO)) OF SS01AIaS apih0id 0} S9Sead

YAMAOYJ F958 10 XINNOD 03 pajuasaid STYHAIA QY Yons Iy Squou (1) U9dYSIS UIim XTNNOD JO SjeIIfe Ue 10 A INNOD

J0 9akordwo Juoueurrad & sewooaq YHAIAOUJ Yons J1 ALNNOD M pajerfipje uonezmuesio Aue 10 XTNNOD 03 paussaid YHAIAOUd
Jo JuowuSISseal o) 103 7 JqIXY Jo suorsioid juowked wo pajeoIpul se 99, Juoumdisseay e YOLOVILNOD Aed 03 s00182 X INNOD

199 (Jusurade]J TUAURULIY J) JUIWIUSISSBIY

"S9LIRIOUN] [9AET) SUTJRUIPIOO0D PUR “JOUUBT AJOWIT} B U A TN(1OD O PauImjal

oIe su10} pa3aduos smsuo 03 dn-mo[[0J SnONUNUOI pue sa1ed PIY) 0] SULIOY UOTROIILIAA S AT N0 SUIPIMIO) ‘QmSudol] SUIALIoA
Burouaiayal Aorjod 9ouBmMSUT 99110RIA[RUL [ROIPOW JO SOUBUSIUTRUI :SIIIAISS SUMO[[OF 9U} ‘0 PAJIUII] JOU ST INq ‘SIPNJIUL PUR AJI[IGR[RAR
11e2 10 19.7u09 Juarred Joy}Io Y3nOo) SIOIAIIS SIATAP YHATAOUJ U} ABp Jepusfes yoed J10J d[qedsrdde ST 997 991AI0S JATIRIISTUTWIPE AT,

'SO0IAISS SATIRLSTUTIPY

*SAepI[OY 953} JO AUR UO SINOY { JOAO PAULIOLIad smoy [[e 10J 9jey AJINOH WnIwaid/omwroA0 o) Je pISeYd 3q [ ATNNOD SIIAIIS ‘sAeprjog
Teuorssajoid o smoy § 0} dn sapnjout YoM ‘wnitaLd Aeproy oy snjd YHWMAOY 10F ey AJred [y oy Led [} XINNOD ‘SAeprjoy
9591} JO SUO U0 ANTIoRY S ALNNOD 03 1odar 01 pasmbai st 1o 1923009 Justied Aue sey YHAIAOYJ H “Aep1ioy yoes 10] YAMAOYd 10F
agey A1re Ty o3 Aed [ ALNNOD “I[e9-U0 9q 03 parmbar STYIAIAON JI "sAep 2501 U0 popiaoid AJ[enjor o1e SOOIAISS JOU IO JSYIoYM
“KUNWoo JUSUWUSISSE A Ul SUrRWAl YHMAOY JT ALNNOD 21 £q peziugooar ST ey} Aeprjot Aue 10 ‘Ke(] seunsLuy) ‘Ae(q SWALISueY],
‘Ae(q 10qeT] ‘Ae( 2ouspuadapu] ‘Ao [PLIOWSI ‘Ae(] S JeoX MaN JoJ umrwaid e se pagreyo aq [[m 238y ATIe Y3 JO J[BY-9UO JO eIy

"poLiad moy-jg [ED-MOoH ¢
® I 3083009 Juarjed [[e9-Uo JO smoy [[e 10y padieyd st 9jes umpuaid/owmioao pored moy-4¢ 1od padrey) ‘syusumudisse L[uo-[[ed 103 pas()

"[[e9-U0 10Bu09 Judred JO SINOY [ 10 PIIRYD SI Ajel ALMOY WNIWId/oWIng T[ed-U0 JHAIAOYd 2Aey 03 porrad moy-{7 £q pagey) eD-UQ PUR[IM

"[[e9-U0 1983009 Judrjed JO SOy [[e 10J PIZIRyd ST el KMoy wnuaid/swnIng [[eo-uo YAAIAOU ALY 0} AJYSTT pasiey) eD-UQ) TSI

[39M INOY-()} © Jo1Je 9Jel Wnroid/awr)IaA0 A[INOF 1978y ATIMNOH WNIWAIJ/SWIINA0

*Aep JI0M INOY-§ Ue Se PAULJOp pue AJIep pPasiey) 1918y QAISNIOU] [V

7 , ‘SNOILINIHAd

*“sastiodxs Tesw 10 ‘SuISpo] ‘[oAeT) I0J JUSTWASINGUIIAI oﬁ&gu&iuou&%ﬁ MOIOVIINOD £q°

pausisse YHATAOYU 100 JOLOVILNOD ONION«

000°7€$ 00°¢$ 00000T§  [V/N V/IN 000LT$ 000979 00°080°C$ Juareding JUSISS[OPY 2 PIYD ANRIYIASJ

VIN V/N VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN V/IN Juopjedu] Ju99sI[OPY 2 PIYD A1BIYOAS

000°7€S 00°5¢€$ 00000'I§  |VIN V/N 00°05T$ 00'0+¥C$ 00°026°1$ JuanedinQ AnRIoAs g

000°7€S 00°5€$ 00000°T$  |00°000°1$ [00°00S$ 00°0S¢$ 00°0+C$ 00°06°1$ Juopjeduy A1eryoAs g
EER QELEIERAP | Keq/sooiards | wmiwaag mw | o .E.H.MM.. ey o“HM .w_u_sn Kyeroads Kneaksg susuay |

JUIUBWLIA ) JUAWUSISSedy | dAnenSMIUpY | Keprjoy DU | IYSnnpap g Aanog/Arreq ssupu wnaog WO SUIUILWNIO|

; T : : punIAQ , n .
YAHIO CAVAI'IOH | . TIVD HOVIFAOD suoIsiAoL J yuduileq

SCHE] $-V LIGHXA b ON INTWANTAY

610C ‘0¢ dunp nay) gTOT ‘I Amnf



