AMENDMENT No. 4 TO AGREEMENT A-13117

This Amendment No. 4 to Agreement A-13117 is made and entered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor”),

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2016 to
June 30, 2019 (Agreement A-13117); and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2017, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.1 to increase the maximum County obligation, remove the Nurse Practitioner specialty, and
incorporate privacy regulations in the scope of services; and

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2018, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.2 to increase the maximum County obligation to $3,750,000; and

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2018, the County and Contractor entered into an executed Amendment
No.3 to increase rates for 'Y 18-19 and increase the maximum County obligation to $5,538,959;
and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to amend the Agreement as specified below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $1,000,000 for FY
2017-19, for a maximum County obligation of $6,538,959.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner:

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows; “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $6,538,959.”

2. AMENDMENT No. 3 EXHIBIT A-3 — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with
AMENDMENT No. 4 EXHIBIT A-4 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in
the Agreement to EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT
No. 4 EXHIBIT A-4 — Part 2 Payment Provisions,

3. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-13117 shall remain in full force and
effect,

4. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement,

e ]

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 4 FY 2017-19 Page 1




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 4 to Agreement
A-13117 on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRAETO
)( By
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or

Vice-President

Dated: Koo il £V

Printed Name and Title

Dated: /)J/ //7

Department Head, Director of Health
Dated: W%

(ﬂlgﬁature of $kcretary, Asst. Seététary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasur

Approved as to Form: 4 ’/ [2 P %‘ oher Joryaw £ sl A w55
. MJ Printed Name and Title /

D:() » CourﬁS/ Coun

: M nsel Dated: =2 / 5 / Vav
Dated: « )\ZQQL I /
Approved as to Fisd

al B ovzsg

Audi fﬁ/C ntoller

Dated: & 5’\ UQ%

Approved as to Liability Provisions.:

Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.
Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

m

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 4 FY 2017-19 Page 2




Amendment No. 4 to EXHIBIT A-4 -- Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to the ordering Bureau of Health Department (i.e. Behavioral Health or Clinic
Services).

2. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

3. COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

4. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specity the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

5. Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for travel, lodging, or meal expenses,

SR MO A A

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No, 4 FY 2017-19 Page 3




IL MAXIMUM LIABILITY
Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $6,538,959 for services authorized pursuant
to this Exhibit,

FY 2015-16 services to be paid through this contract.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019 $6,538,959
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $6,538,959

L O S S O e P LA I LS O
e ]
LocumTenens.com

Amendment No. 4 FY 2017-19 Page 4




G ageq 61-L10T Ad + "ON JUSMWpUSUTY

WOS SUaUs ] N0}
e e N N P R T T R AT e

“AINNOD 01 5991AI3s 9p1noId 07 S9sEa0D 229, (TUaTIade] J JUSTRUIA J) TUSUISISSeay

HAAOY 1e 10 ALNN0D 01 p1uasaxd sTYHAIAQYJ 4ons Joye spuou (1) usaSio umgim A INNOD JO TI[Je T 10 X [NN0D
J0 eafo1dw Juatetirad B $3W0939 JHAIAQYJ YoNs JI A LINN0D P palel[ljfe uoreziuesdio Aue 10  [NOD 01 patussaid YoqAOd
JO JougSIssea1 a3 10§ V HQNXH Jo suorsmoid juotied uo pateotpur se 99,1 JwaunSIssesy ¢ YOLIVILINOD Aed o1 s2aife L TNNOD

"SQLIBIAUINL (AR} SUNRIPIOOD PUR “IOUIRW A[9WI) B UL X TN (0D 01 Paumial “SIOIATSS ATRYSTHIPY

I SULIO] paejdmos 2msus 0} dn-Mof[o) SnonunEoo pue sened pIIY) O SULIOY WOLROYIIMA S X TN(0)) SUpIRMIO) ‘amSuaor] STAJLIA
“Surduarayar ‘Aorjod souemsur 9onseId[eW OO JO SOURTSTHTEW (SI0IATSS SULMO[0F S} “0F PAYUIL] 10U SI I “SIPNIOUL Pz AJI[IGe[TEAL
122 10 1oepu00 Jusifed 15315 YSNOKGE SIMIDS SIAT[SP YHAIAQU U A2p Fepuafes oea 10§ s[qeorjdde SI 93] 9514198 SAIRISTIITIPE ST,

"SAepI]OY 353} JO AR UO SIOY § JIA0 PIWI0YISd SINOT [[e 10J 93¢y A[MO}] WNIta1d/atiIIoA0 303 e Paseyo o [ ALNIIOD “S90IAINS :SAepIIOH
Teuorsseyoxd yo smoy i o} dn sapujoul goIgy ‘wnimald AepI{oH o snid YIAAQEJ 10F a1ey ATre(T [y o3 Aed {1 X INNIOD ‘skeprjog
3591} JO 9u0 O AJ[I9BY S AINIIOD 03 1oda1 03 parmba st 10 1921000 juaied Ae seq YIAIAQYdJ “£epioy yoes 10] YAMAONd 107
arey ATreq Ty o Aed [ XINMOD ‘TIeo-10 39 03 panmbal i YIAAQYI 1 “SAep 3501 7o papioid AJ[enior oIz SIOIAIIS 10U 10 ISYIOGM
*AJIUIIUI0) JUSTIISSSe oY UL SUTRWSI YHAIAQY J1 ALNNOD 24 49 pazmB0001 St jey) Aepr[oy At 10 “Ae(] SeunSLIY) Ko STASSYIRYL
“Aeq Joqe] “Ae(y souspuadapu] “Ae(] [ELIOWSIA “AB(] S JeaX MoN 10y umiuxaxd e se paSIeyd oq [T S12y ATR(T o) JO J[ey-auo JoorIy

‘poried moy-47 [[D-MOH 7
© 1 108000 Jua1yed [[9-U0 J0 SMOY [[e 10f PIBIeYo St otel wmrarsid/owmiao pored moy-47 1od paSiey) ‘smsumSisse AUo-[[eo 10J pas()
“[[e9-10 19)U09 Jualfed JO SMOY {6 J0F PoFIeyd St 976X [MOY WNIISId/AmmIioa() "[[e9-U0 AU 9AY 01 poLiad Moy-}7 Aq posey) IBD-UQ puayospm
“[[e9-T0 §0eI0d JusKed JO SOy [[e 10J PISIRYD St 31eT A[MOY WnIIa1d/ouIIan [B-U0 YAAO Y 948y 0 APYarn [ EriTe) eD-U0 TSID9I M
924 MOTY-(f B AR Sfe) wnrwaid/omiiiaa0 Aoy -9ey A[MOY WMITEAIJ/SWIIAQ)
"A6p }10M MOY-§ T2 Se PAULOp Puk A[lep pasiey) 91y SAISO[OU] [TV
P u M : ‘SNOILLINIAZQ
“sosuadxa feaw 10 ‘BuSpo] ‘e 10§ JuSteSIMGUITaT aeIedos MAI8031 [eYs YOLIVHINOD 44
000%<$ 00°87$ 0000071 VAN V/N 00°5€Ts 00°¢TTS 0070081$
V/N V/N VIN V/IN V/N V/N /N V/N
000°%<S 00'87$ 00°000°IS  |¥/N V/N 00078 000128 00°089°1$
0007€$ 00°8ZS 00°000°1$ 00°000°1$  [00°00%$ 00°02Z$ 00°017$ 00°089°1§

“EDVIEADD

THd -V HETHXT T N INFNANERY
LTOT 0¢ dunf nayy 910 ‘T K g




g a8

61-L10T Ad ¥ "ON juswpusury
WO SUSUS T W00

ﬁ

"AINNQD 01 $201a1as apiaoid 03 sasead

YAAIAOY 39%¢ 10 AINNOD 03 pajuasaid SLYFAIAQY Yons 1918 Suow (1) UoaySio umim AIN0D O SJRIHIe T 10 KINNOD
Jo sakojduo Juoteuiiad v $oU003q YHAIAQUJ YOS JI ALNNOD [ PRI ToHezesIo AU 10 A INNOD 01 pamessid YaaAOYd
JO JuoTIHSISseal Ay} 10} Y HGIXH JO suoIsinoxd juewded uo pajeoIpul sk 93] JAULBISSeay e YOLIVILNOD £2d 01 595182 XINNOD

:99,] (JUSWIOR[J JUSTRIIIS]) JUSWISISSEIY

*SSLIPISUIN [9ARY} SUNRUIPIOOO PUB “IOUURT AJOUIL) & UI X IN(1() 03 POUinial

oI suz1o} pajeiduwoes amsus 03 dn-xo[[0F snonuRuod pue sa1ed P 03 SWLIOY UOHRILIA S X IN(OD) SUPRMIO) “OmSusot] SuATLIoA
‘Burouarayer “Aorjod soteInsul 2onoRId[EW [OIPAU JO SOUBTIIUTEW :SIVIAIOS SULMOT[OF S} 0} POJIU] JOU SI Jq ‘SpR]oul pue ANI[Iqe[eAs
120 10 30eju0o Jusled IS3IS YSnOI SIS SIATSP YAIAQY ) A2p Tepusles qoea 10 3[qeol[dde SI 99] 001AI0S SAIRISIUITIpE S,

S30IAISS AATELSITIPY

"SABpITOY 2531} O AT U0 SIIOY § JA0 pawIof1ad MOy [[2 10J 918y A[MOH WINIMISId/STII}ISA0 9Y) J& PIBIBYD oq [[IM A LNNQD) "SOMIas
Jeuorssaoid o smoy f 01 dn sepnjour yorgm wmiuerd Aepi[oH Sy snid YIAAOU 107 972 AT [y oq1 Aed [ AINNIOO ‘Séeprjoy
95311 JO SU0 WO AJ171oey S XINNOD 03 Hoda 03 parmbai s 10 Joeu00 juatzed AU sey YAAIAQWL I “A2pI{oY Yors 10§ YHMAOH 10
ey Areq [y ot Aed Jm XINNOD ‘[B9-U0 3q 03 paambar sTYFAOY JT "S42p 2501 U0 popioid AJ[poe oI S30IAISS 10U 10 IOIoyM
“KUNURno0 JUSWUSISSE ) A surewel YHAAOU §1 AINNOD 9 4q paziuSooal st ey Aeprjoy Aue 1o “Ke(q seunsiy) ‘Ko SunBsueyy
‘Ke(q 10qeT “Ke(q souspuadapuy ‘Ae( [ELIOWSN Ae(] S oX MoN 10] umrwaid & se paSyo oq [[u o2y A[( oY JO J[BY-oU0 JO SRl Y

:SABpI[OY

‘potrad moy-{7
© U1 3021009 juaijed [[e9-Uo Jo smoy [fe 10§ paSeyp st o3 umpmaid/sureno pored moy-47 Jod pafey) -sjewusisse A[uo-es 10§ pasn)

-[[eD-MOY $7

"[10-U0 39103 Jusifed J0 SMOY [[e 10§ PISIEYD S} 9Fe ALIN0Y Wmitroid/SWnIng [[eo-U0 YHAIAOU 28] 03 porisd Mou-}7 Aq poster)

“[[eD-UQ puedeam

“[e9-U0 3087000 JuTTRd JO SIMOY [[e 10F PIBIEY ST 9721 A1IN0Y WIAId/SUIAQ “[[e0-U0 YIAIAOQ U 918Y 03 ARSI pasteq)

AED-UQ JYSID[Ea M

Yoom IMOY-()f & I9Y. 3Rl wniweld/owmioao AIN0L

1912y AJINOH WNTWSI /WL

*Kep J10m MOY-g Ue SB PAUIJop pue A[fep posey)

BTy TSI [V

*SNOILINFAEA

“sa5112dXa [eoU 10 SUISpo] ‘[sen 10} JusasMquIIaI aferedos SAISOSI [[BYS YOLIVIINOD B

voqwmmm MMEOME Tou MOHUEZOO bﬂ@Z»

000°7€S

00°000°T$

VIN

VN

00°LYTS

00°LET$

00968°1$

V/IN

VN

VIN

VN

V/IN

VN

V/IN

000°v<$

00°000°T$

V/N

VIN

00°1¢78

00°172$

00'89L°T$

0007<$

93] (Juoundoeld

00°000°1$

00°000°TS$

00°00v$

00°1€T$

00'17Z8

00°89L°T$

wHoN om 05:. nrg ScN LAmg




£ owwm 61-L10T Ad ¥ "ON 1USWIPUIUTY

TI0O"SUSUS ] W0 ]
ﬁ

“AINNOD 01 SI01AI3S 3piaoid 0] Sasead 1337 (JuSWooR]J JUQUBTIID J) TUOUIISISSEY

TAAIAOYJ +°Y® 10 ALN{I0D 01 @oﬁomoa SUIAAOYd Yons Ioye SQuotr (§1) ueaySto umpm X IN(10D JO ARI[IFe T 10 XTNN0D
Jo safodus Jusueuirad e soU1093q YHAIAOY D U9TS JT ALNNOD Ui Polelifje uorezmesIo Aue 10 A INNOD 01 pammesaid YAAON
JO JuouniSISseal 2} 103 V UMY Jo suosmoid jusuded uo pajeorpui se 20,] JotausIssesy 8 YOLIVILNOD Azd 01 533152 A INNOD

"SOLIRISULLE [aART] SUIBUIPIOOD PUB “JOUUBLI A[OWIN B UL X | N[} O) pouIm}al :SOOIAIG MATRLSUITIPY

Ie SuLI0f paje[diuod amsus 03 dn-Mmo[[0J SHONUIUO) Pue S911red P 0} SULIOY UOHROLLISA S X N0 SUIPIMIOT Isuadi| SuikJrIoa
“Burousiayal “Aotjod soURMSUI 50130RId [BW [OIPST JO SOURUSJUIRI SIIIALSS SUMAO[[0] SY) “0) PAIIY] 10U ST I “SOPR[OUT pU. AITIqe]TRAR
[Te9 20 1083109 juated 15430 YSNOIG) SHOIAIIS SIMATSP WHIAQYJ 9! A2p JEpUS[es Yoes 10] ojqeotdde ST 93] 901AI0S SANRIISIUICIPE YL,
"sABp1[OY 953U} JO AUE UO SIMOY { 19A0 pawiogiad SmMoy [[e 10J ojey A[NOH] WIIWSI/SUIISA0 S 2 POSIEY0 o [[M AINOQD "S90mISs
feuolssoyoxd 30 smoy 4 03 dn seprjour YoM ‘wmrnalg Aepi[ofy oy snid YAAAOEJ 103 a1y ATreq 1y o Aed (1w XINOD ‘SK2pTIoy
9531} JO U0 U0 A1oey S AINNOD 03 110da1 01 pasmbai s1 10 10eyw09 Juoned Aue sey YIAIAQYJ JI “ABpIoY 4oes 10] YAQIACY 10]
arey AR [y o Aed w4 X IN(IOD “IBO-T0 3¢ 03 PAImbal STYAIAON JI "SAZp 2501} U0 papia0id A[JENIoR 518 SI0TAIIS 10T 10 IOYIOUM
*AITURLIIOD JUSTIUBTSSE 9Y) UT SUTBWOL YHAQU J1 ALNNOD 93 Aq paziuS0oo1 st 1ey Keprjoy Aue 1o ‘Ke(] seunsLiy) ‘Ao SuAISSyoeyL
“Ke(y 10qe] ‘Ao Souspuadopy] “Ae( [RHOWSIA “AB(T S 8ok moN 10f umrwaid e se paSmyo oq [ 918y AT oy JO J[ey-9uo JO oRIY

:SAepI[OH]

"ponrad Moy “IeD-MOH #T
® Ul 3023109 Juanied [[ed-uo Jo smoy [[e 10§ padeyo st oy umrwoxd/swrieao pousd moy-y7 1od peSrey) “sueundrsse Auo-1[eo 101 Pasy

“[[e9~10 3192100 Jualfed 30 smoy [[e 10§ paSTeyo SI o7el A|moy umIma1d/euiriealy [[eo-U0 YaAOdd A8y 03 poitad Iog—47 Aq paSrey)
“[[29-110 101009 Juened O SINOY [ 10§ PISIEYD ST 978l KMoy wiiieid/swiIea) [eo-U0 YAGIAO Y 2A8] 01 A[IEH pasey)

“[BD-U0 PUSYa2 M\
{EBD-UQ TYBTIRI M
o INOY~-( B I91J SjBX WNIIaId/ouWIaA0 Ao o1y ATMOM UMIIAIJ/AWTIIA()

5 3108 MOY- U Se PIULJIP pue %% pas®EYD 2978y anIsn[ou] 11y
, :SNOLLINIAAA

LT gastadxs e 10 .oEw@E [OABT] 10 JUSWHAS QIS ajeredos aA19991 [[eYs MOHUEZOU Aq @oﬁwamm MMQSOME Iou MOHUEZOU ISUNON
0007 €S 00°5¢$ 00°000°'1$  |[V/N V/N 00°0L¢$ 00°09T$ 00°080°C$

V/IN V/N V/N V/IN V/N VIN V/N V/N

000°7€S 00°¢¢ 007000°1$  [V/N V/IN 00°0¢TS 00°0v2$ 00°026°1$
000°7<$ 00°¢¢$ 00°000°1$ 00°000°T$ 0070058 00°0£Z$ 000¥7CS 00°0Z6°1S

mgN cm oun FEH wHoN H %-E,



